


N ERV
ey




Vz'Overvuew
Chaptef‘ﬁ Gene 8 ,
_'Trend of revenue recelpts

",Vanatuons between Bu_dget
~ ’__estnmates and actuais T

o Ana!lysns of coll!'

"~ Sh %fﬂevy/non 'Ievy of
- purchasa. tax :

S Eigess, allewance of rabate;'
- . on paddy e







: '*Non ,Hevy Vof stamp duty on
; morrtgage deed

: Hegnstratxon of n
..and cohllectlon

-""':»'Shonrt:,ﬂevybf duty on excess
. wastage S S




(W) ..

g Ref‘ereh’eef' taa‘ :7-,, ST "

. : :Recovery at the rnstance of Audrt
‘B—Land Hoﬂdmgs Tax. -

o ‘Short assessment of land
: »holdrngs tax '

’ Chapter 6 N0n=Tax Recerms
s Results of Audit

-;Recoverres of rnterest on.
loans and advances:

. A—ﬁndustrnes

L Non=recovery/short recovery
Vof royalty ,

* Non- ﬂevy/shorr levy of rrrterest/

. 7, royaﬂty

, Non=recovery -of contract
- .money/interest

Recovery at the mstarrce of Audlt ,

o B—Pubhc Works o
(r) Burldmgs and Boads Branch

’.-_Un -authorised retention of -
‘Government . accommodatron -,

- Non recovery/short recovery
- of rent

?’,(u) Publrc Health ‘Branch

Non=recovery of water charges '

- C—Co=0peratron v

- Incorrect appllcatron of
rate- of audrt fee.:

. Short recovery ‘of audit fee
'; Appendlx o

Paragraph Page(s)'__”'
.69

55

83
6.4

6.5
6.6

.'67.‘9 o

. 610
RO

71-86 -

8688

8889

- -»»‘,6.}7- . 89—80 .
c90=91 .
et -

S92
9283 . .
87




(1) . Chapterql refers t
: 7:-them bro







 India durlng the: year,‘mcludnng g :
~aggregated’- Rs. - 261 . crores : Recelp;s
+.(Rs.'315! crores) and Statr—.z Excuse (Rs.

er-: Sales
_139 crores) accp_unted

op repor
31 “audit obje_‘c

.,tice Addmonal demands{fi )
ﬂakhs have ,heen ‘raised” byj S T




(viii) '

(iii) Tay amounting=:to::Rs:y 2.65 lakhs and minimum
penalty of Rs. 5 30 lakhs was not levued (Para 2. 15)

- flls‘n' of fe.,s and taxes on !motor Vehlcles "‘briﬁ:gj's'f*ou ~(hont

recovery/short recoyery ‘of taX amounting:to Rs..9.25¢ lakk§ duie

nveying' a notlflca’uqn levying.. tax on: a catﬂgory
‘béfore ié

Ticences ; én’d e 'auctlon of’ Mends as;; ,'the“onglnal 16 licensees
‘ defaulted ln paylng llcenc _fee and was lnmated
COv ‘them! amount of

.due: had-not -been ma13tamed Loan«of Rs:898, crores

't\erest ofRs. 70.22
Bs.: 19 01 icrores re-

‘-Bs 1753‘lakhs dnd -penal lnterest‘ of Rs: 68 .71 lakhs
emamed “Un- rec_‘overed s loans-were- grdnited without

it SR

(u) Royalty amounting to Rs. 5.50" jakhs Was realised .
short from 246 brick- klln owners durlng 1984-85 to.

1986 87. (Para 6.3)"

advances brings out that detailed records 6f ‘iriterest



- in-aid received: from'

. ; revenue ralsed:;by the Government:of.
Haryana dunng the 'y 1 987 88 the share of taxes and glrants-

o V'and the’ conespondl 1
'.‘,::a[e gnven" __b

Total (II)

iy Recexpts from :
’-'”ijoverrnment of Indi

: f;'S‘tate s share of net

Union Taxes}i R

Grants=m-and RN |

Detalﬂed accounts vof -




.,ﬂncrease (23tper cent) in
was attributed to -levy.of:’ sales” tax ‘at-first: stage
. ceitain goods® wuth effect: from 1st January 1988 8s-
tabhshment of new. mdustrlal -':unlts |n the ,Statej .an




Increase (19 per cent) in State Excus‘ _;-recelpts “was c
ttributed to. increase ‘in ‘excise duty.:from 1st»r‘-Aprulfl.;
1987 and hlgher blds"lrecelved on auctlon ‘of o l
‘]. :

llncrease (22 per cent) in recelpts under Other Taxes:f
d Duties’on Commodities’ and Sejvices-was stated. o
’“:be dueto. more. effectlve control and__reahsatlon of_,_ -

o Mlscelﬂaneous Gene»— . o 5
;rall Servnces o 3
. Medical and Pub' e
‘—_'t-é;_'_Heaﬂth* i

"Non fermus

, .;'3 and: Metalllluxrgnca
o f.,__,illndustnes L

5. Others

,f *Wlth effect from ‘Ilst.;.Apnl 1987 the head “Meducal" has been ; S
g ‘jrevnsed as “Medncall and Pubhc Heaﬂth" -




4
(@) Increase (11 per cent) in recelpts under Road Trans- L 3

port was attributed . to increase in fares: W|th effect -
from 23rd December- 1987 and more trafflc

'(b) Increase (101 per cent) under ﬂnterest Recelpts was
due to large receipts from departmental commercial S ' e
undertakings “and public sector undertakings.. =~ - . o 4

~(c) Increase (12 per cent) in receipts under Miscelianeous
‘ General Services was attributed to- the introduction of
new lottery schemes and sale of more lottery -tickets.

(d) ‘Increase (12 per cent) in receipts under Non-ferrous
Mining and Metallurgical Industries was attributed to
. higher bids received in- auction for the. grant of .
. contracts of quarries and - effective control in the
reallsanon of -arreats of -royalty, ete. :

1.2. Variations between, Budget estimates and ecfuaﬂs
~ The variations between the Budget estimates of revenue

for .the year 1987-88 and actual -receipts, in respect of pl’lnCIpal
heads of tax and non-tax revenue are g!ven below ;—

" Heads of Budget Actuals Varnatnons Percent-
- revenue - estimates - Increase(4) age of
. - or Decre- variation
ase(—) ' '

(In crores of rupees) C
RON (@) o (3) @ - (B)
1. Sales Tax -~ 300.02  314.93 (+)14.91 (+)5
2. State Excise - 157.76  158.54 (+)0.78 - Negl-
L "~ igible
3. Taxes on R . . : :
"~ Goodsand - . . _ R - !
~ Passengers®  79.55 © 80.64 (+)1.09 (+)1 R
»4, : Stamps'."an‘d_ ) o ’ B :
Registration . .

. Fees - 4662 50,23 (+)361 (+)8
5. Taxesand ,
Duties on o ,
Electricity 32.35 - 27.67 (—)4.68 (—)14



8. :'fOther Taxes - and.-
- Dutieson Commo-: S
< di e’s and Servrces 14.38:

gl Road Tra nSport

10, : lnterest Recelpt

BT j'Non—xferrous Mmmg
Li . dnd Metalﬂurgrcal
' ».lndu rres ' ‘

Med al. and Pubhc =
Heaﬂth Db : 448

"”;Decrease (14 per cent) g
1’ Electncrt

)Decrease (15" per: cent) n: recelpts under Taxes o
D s iwas stated to be, due-to- reglstratron ‘of-lesser- numb
. - of- vehicles and deposst ot road tax:in- other. States in respect
s of some vehncles regrstered m the prevrous years rn the Stat‘

e (c) Ilncrease r per cent) m’ ! cerpts under: Road Transport
- "-was stated to be due to' increase:in"bus fares wrth effect from .~
S _23rd De‘ ember 1987 and more tr: fic. .

o (d) Aﬂncrease (87\per cent) 'under Hnterest Recenpts was
e due to -large ‘receipts’ from -departmental commercral unde )
: Ztaknngs and, publlc sector lundertakn o

: .Non-ferr
: ﬂndustrle Was stated o ‘be duefto
‘fro '

. revision of ‘rates of 19
“:arrears of royalty et »

,j;3 7 Anaﬂysns of "c'

o The break-up of total collactron of: sales tax and passengers -
‘i‘and goods ‘tax dunng the year 1987 88 as fdrmshed Iby the-'.”- o



6
department, is given’ below —

Sales Tax Passengers
’ and Goods
Tax

- - . (ln crores of rupees)
“(a) Amount collected at pre assess- ‘

, ment stage - .- » 294, 58‘* ,38.'99
~.(b) Amount collected after regular - o ’ ' -
- assessment - o 23.01° 41.62.
(c) Amount refunded 153 0.01
(d) Net collection of tax - 316.06* 80.60*

- 1.4. Assessments in arrears

_ The number of assessment cases finalised during the year
1987-88 and pending at the end of 1987-88, alongside ﬁgures
for the precedmg year, are given below (—

Sales Tax = -Passenger’s '

‘and Goods
Tax

(i) Number of assess-
ments due for com-
pletion durmg the

_year - Ca

_ (a) Amear cases - 41,420 45876 - 128 . 141
(b) Current cases 1,12,698 1,26,053 139 372

{c). Remand cases - - 281 — - 4

(i) Number of assess-
: ments completed

during the year C o ; : v4<,.

.- (@ Arrear cases - 29,790 32, 614 . 59 } 66
(b) " Current cases 78, 624 87 321 67 224
©) Rethand cases 109 © . — o= —_

1986-87 11987-88 1986-87 1987-88

*Difference in figures appearing in Finance Accounts and -

those furnished by the department is under reconcrhatnon by
the department. v v




.~ Number- or'as"ses‘sb
; :ments pendmg

e -(b) Current cases

'Remand case

I Year wnse break-up of* the 'pendlng assessmerrts‘ as.
ey the end of 1987 88 IS grven below e
SR ’ Number oif cases .

"‘Year

Passengers andf B

v'Sarﬂ,esxTax;
B : G@ods Tax ,

. Upto ios3gs 818 e
S 4
T

T As on 31st March 1988 arrears of Yevenue . pendrng R
“~" collection” under prrncrpal ‘heads: of revenue, as reported by the '
departments, ‘were as’ under e S =

Totaﬂ "-Arrears ‘ outstandmg
arrears ‘ for m@re tlhan 5 year

[H]ead of revenue

.(ﬂn;j"r:rbre:s' of mp‘ee"sj--,,. o

Electrrcnty

State Excrse L




Mm@ ®
4. Other Taxes and Duties '
on Commodities and
Services N
(i) Receipts under the Sug- -
arcane (Regulations,
- Supply and Purchase - oL >
~ Control) Act 2.19 - - 1.93
(ii). . Entertainment Tax =~ = 0.14 =

5.  Non-ferrous Mining
and Metallurgical

Industries . . 1.585  0.77 -
6. Taxes on Goods and : ‘ .
. Passengers- — 1.23 - 0.13
~7. Co-operation . - . 0.51* 0.13
8. Road Transport . 0.3 0.05
9. Land RevenUe o ' 0.25 . 0.04
Total - . 68.00  20.74
Year-wise break-up of un-collected revenue was as under :— :
 Year . . N _Amount
v V(In crores of rupees)
Upto 1983=84 . . S ..27.26
: 1984-85 ’ - 4,97
1985-86 - . . 7.78
-1986-87 ' _ . 5.73
',1987-88 ST . 22.26
~ Total E . 68.00

According to the‘i”nformation_‘_furnished by the departments
(July 1988), the amount of arrears as on 31st March 1988

‘*Excludes amount of arrears pertaining 1o - Assistant -

. Registrars,” Co-operative Societies, Gurgaon and Nuh for which
nnformatlon was ‘hot supplied.

gt o




'—i:7'.—\Authorr|t|es/Courts A

2. lln process of recovery mcludmg’f?‘: T
\ . Iby recovery

Sales tax demand ransod but not colllected as-on- 315{e o
. March 1988 amounted t0:Rs. 47.00; crores as against Rs..34.58 . -
: croves outstanding on 31st March 1987.- The. increase in arrears = = .
" by Rs. 12.42 crores was- ‘reportedly:- due maunly to-disposal of =~ " .-

~.old assessment casés. partlcularly -ex-parte “and ~ -additional .~
,demands ‘of ‘current cases; recoveries -of ' which. ‘fell due’ after -
: 31st-March1988. Yean‘-wnse break-up of the outstandnng amount, RS

- on: 31st March 1988 ns gwen beﬂow —




10
Recovery of Government dues exceeding Rs. 2 lakhs was
outstanding in 195 individual cases involving an amount of
Rs. 23.92 crores.

District-wise position of individual cases with recovery due
exceeding Rs. 5 lakhs was as under :—

District Number of Amount
cases

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Ambala 11 111.87
2. Bhiwani 2 115.20
3. Faridabad (E) 28 385.08
4. Faridabad (W) 34 513.79
5. Gurgaon 5 55.29
6. Karnal 10 723.66
7. Sirsa 3 35. 66
8. Sonepat 9 164.88
9. Rohtak 1 6.66

Total 08 2112.09

(i) Assessments of a dealer of Faridabad for the years
1979-80 to 1982-83 were finalised between March 1985 and
March 1987 with an additional demand of Rs. 50.46 lakhs. The
dealer had closed down his business in December 1982 and
did not pay the tax. The whereabouts of the dealer were not
known. The department also failed to recover the amount from
the sureties as they were un-traceable. The amount was
declared as bad debt and matter regarding its write off was
reportedly under consideration of the department (July 1988).

(ii) Assessment of a dealer of Jagadhari for the year 1981-82
was finalised ex-parte in November 1985 creating an additional




S

a 25 02 lakhs The dealer got hrs regrstratron::r
certrfrcate :cancelled ‘with effect ‘from 16th" September 1 981+ -
‘ ‘Amount of. Rs. 4,500; only could. be recovered from the sureties.”

Balance': amount of Rs.. 24 98 la \hs remalned , unrecovered..f,
(July 1988) ’ . R - , :

N (m) Sales tax assessments ‘of a : oo

R for the, years 1977-78 to . 1981 -82"were finalised ‘between July o

" 1985.10 September 1985 creating additional’ demand of'Rs. 19 05 - -+

.. ~-lakhs. " The dealer.-had,. however;- closed down his business in.

1982. Amount of Rs. 10,000 was" ‘recovered”from’ ‘sureties. o
LA _Recovery certificate for the : ‘balance amount of Rs. 1895 lakhs, - *

was sent'. to Collector, Calcutta in- iDecember 1985 remamed

,two dealers of Jagadharu
ere finalised “in ‘September: AR,
] fRs. 12.24 Iakhs: egistration " - -
~certificates. ‘of the dealers were. cancelled in July 1980. as. they _
Were found lndulgrng in bogus transactrons ' The: reco) ery'
- certificates issued to “Collectors” concemed nn December '
remarned-‘unexecuted (July 1988)"' :

: 4 'the case of 3 dealer of Farldabad di rrct asses
ment for.‘the-year1982-83 was finalised in August 1987 Wlth
~an ‘additional’ demarid: of ‘Rs. '4.52 lakhs.. ‘Recovery has.-no

““been made' since th ‘,dealer had closed dOWn hrs-busrnoss an;
left the State o S S

(vn) ln the case ot a; dealer of Farndabad ‘agsessm its...
: for ‘the " 'years 1978-79 ''to 1983-84 were, finalised: between =~ - -

November 11982 to - January 1987 'with an additional ‘demand -
©of. Rs 4, 28 llakhs, out . i h

ttached. - 'l'he' Cen
The recovery: =
ued. Alrpur (Calcutta n July 1986 o
nexecuted (July 1988) . S

_,_(lb) “ﬂ'axe and Dutnes on Electrucnty

e The amount of arrears of taxes and. dutres on: electrrcrty' v

;‘Ito be realnsed at the:end:of March 1988 was Rs.. 10:64 crores; .. .

ias agarnst “Rs. 9,36 crorés - outstanding .at: the!'end of ‘March - "
1987 Year=wrse detarls -of: the r.outstandrng dues are grve’n PN




below :—

Year

Upto . 1983-34
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87

- 1987-88

Total

12

Amount
(In crotes 6f rupees‘)
- s.82
- 0.23
"1.43
" 0.88
‘ 1.28

10.64

The _arrears were stated to be outstanding against the .
Haryana State Electricity Board. - Non-recovery of the amount
was attnbutable mainly to the followmg reasons e :

(i)- "Deferment of. payment of. duty by the State Govern--v— -

“ment.

(ii). Pendency of cases in the Civil Courts and thh.i

Arbitrators.

(iii)' Non- adjustment of mnsclassnfled amount by the Board

.(c) State Excxse

Arrears of revenue under State Excxse as on 31 st March
1988 amounted to Rs. 4.18 ‘crores as sgainst Rs. 4.04 crores’
outstanding on 31st March 1987." Year-wise details of the. .-
outstanding dues are given below — .

Year

Upto  1983-84
1984-85

' 1985-86
1986-87

1987-88

' Total

Amount
- (Incrores of rupees)

356
0.24
0.07
0,27
0.04

4.‘1.8 o




lnformatron furnlshed (July 1988) by the}.ﬁ

the amount of arrears as’ on 31st March 1988 was

j'Rec:'c,)'Ver_ie's;‘ét‘aye;d”,b,y' ‘cou ts R

" (i) Other stages

3 nd. Dutses on Commodntues andl AT
Servuces Recenpts undler the- Sugarcane (Regu atuons, -

Suppﬂy and Purchase Contro) Act

ncoﬂlected amount: on. ‘count of purchase tax’ on - .

sugarcane at the ‘end - of -March: 1988 “was_ Rs: 2,19 crores;
‘The: entire. “amount: was" ‘recoverable . from four . sugarmnllsv'
“(Panipat:’ Rs.” 1.47. crores; Sonepat: - Rs. ~0.34- crore; - Karnal -
~Rs: -0.24 crote_and Rohtak ‘Rs. 0.14 " crore) in the co-operative’

" “"sector. - Reasons  for-non: recovery . have not been fumlshedf

5 :(November 1988) by the department
’ﬂﬁ 'Fran‘qu and ‘;ev}a‘sitbnslpfu axes, '

The abﬂe "below nndrcates the amount of taxes/recelpt

,fa'ssessed;‘dunng the year 1987-88.in cases of frauds and evasions o
) enpts detected by the departments concerned dur g




14
- 1987-88 and earlier years :—

.

Nature Cases Number Mumber Mumber Amount. of
of tax/ pending of cases of cases of cases tax, interest
* -receipt as on .- detected finalised pending and penalty

st April- during - ason-  levied
1987 the year. = 31st March. (In lakhs
' - ' 1988 . of ..
' ' rupees)
Mm@’ @ ®m(®
o Out Out -Out  Out
of . of of of
Col. - Col. - Col.~ Col.
S 2 3 2 3
1. Sales = | ' Not
. "Tax .. 260 7,877 1347 7,693 126 ]84 furnished
: , " by depart-

ment

2. Passengers

and Goods : ‘
Tax - b8 - 1,909 11 1,736 47 173 -do- -
3. - Entertain-
ment Duty|
and Show ‘ S -
vTax - 4 - b9 4 48 S 11 -do-
4. State Excise 1 30 1 .- 30 —_ = ——
5. Animal ~ : S -
Husbandry 1 L — 1 - — — . 085
6. Medical 1 - - = 1 = —

1.7. Refunds

Position »of" refunds allowed du'rihg’ the year 1987-88 is




vl‘;“"?@U‘tstan-= o
- ding-on

C during’;
"o the ye

IRefunds 1693 15297 84 17 66
- made -
e durnng

L 1987=-88

'gb&eﬁ.bejva,g_T.lx" SRR

o receuved

198788

. the: year

"4 Balance: 453 10711_\,7 e R anE i T

.7 dingat:.
.. the end
Lo year

iy g Cost m‘F coﬂﬂectn@n.

. outstan- o

G TExp?él u‘re nncunrred m Collec : S
frecenpts dunng the year 11987-88 (W|th ﬂgures for the precedmg L ¢




two years) is given below. i—

: _*l_=lgures' ragamst . Other " Ta

: Servnces




& ‘?“11'1 9. Joﬁmstandmg- anspeaﬁon' réiﬁortsf L

Audnt bservatlons “on. fmancrall urregularltres o
, mrtral accounts ‘and ' under-assessments -‘of * ‘noticed, .
-durrng local audit “are:~communicated to the: heads of -offices’ .
._and- to the'néxt’ hlgher departmental  authorities . through local.
" audit inspection reports,: and first- replies thereto  ate required .- -
. 1o be sent:within 6 :weeks from’ date. of ‘issue. - The more.. "
“important: rrregularmes ‘are  also. reported ‘to: the “heads-of .~ -
‘departments and to’ ‘the - Government Half- yearly reportsiof
E audit - objectlons outstandrng for:more than six 'months are aﬂso S
T ‘»forwarded ovGovernment o expedﬂte therr settlement

) At the end- of- June 1988;:1 518 lnspectron reports, o
(issued’ upto Decembe _1987) containing 6,131 .audit objections.~ .- '
“remained:-outstanding, ' out .of ‘which-, 729 - -inspection- reports -
contalnnng 2,370 objectlons were* outstandmg';—” more than' B
"5 years Thrs rs a very fmgh pendency A :

e (n) Re atrvely Ilarge"rrumbe of-: audnt;objectrons were-\;, <
- outstandmg under the tollowmg maJor heads :—5?_[ R

o unspectron}’?
, reports

o 1983:84 1 -
i 1984:85
198586 ¢

198687 40




18 |
)

. | wm @
3. Stampsand - Upto 1983-84 67 . . . 212
" Registration 1984-85 61 . . 173
Fees . - 1985-86 45 192 -
o 1986-87 87 261 .
1987-88 66 241
Total . 326 1,079
4. State Excise Upto 1983-84 - 38 ., 97
- '- ' 1984-85 - 10 . 27
1985-86 - .9 29
. 1986-87 16 - 53 - .
198788 @ 9 31
Total ©  82. - 237
5.  Passengers  Upto 198384 = 49 103
" and Goods 1984-85 12 29
Tax -  1985-86 14 44
: .+ 1986.87 - 16 65
. 1987-88. . 10 53
| Total -~ 101 294
. 6. Majorand Upto. 1983-84 158 . 609
Medium . . 1984-85 _— =
Irrigation™ © 1985-86 34 - 97
, 1986-87 - = — - —
1987-88 27 143
‘Total 219 849
7. Public Works* Upto. 1983-84 96 381
T 7 1984-85 - 12 30
1985-86 . 24 a1
1986-87 22 76 -
1987-88 . a8 167
Total 202 695

' “*Irrigation’ and ‘Buildings and Roads’' revised to -‘Major

and Medium lrrigation’ and ‘Public Works’ respectively with
effect from 1st April 1987. '




L ~‘Mining and -

'+ _during. local ‘audit of. sales  tax  (Hisar and: Sirsa. dlstrlcts) ‘and
those- relating . to ‘mines’- and mmeraﬂs recenpts, Wthh are’ stlll
(July. 1988).'to- be settl >, i ST

'j(a) Sa[les Tax

) .3,15'N0|n Ilevy of interest”

198586?ff7
1986.87 . 21
198788 5

.- Non-ferrous™ - - Upto 1983-84 .
e Lo -11984-85
"~ Metallurgical .~ o g
" Industries* - il
S . 198788h,c

Tota" <

(m) The more lmportant types of nrregularntles notuce f"_' S

Nature of mrreguﬂarruty’if

Under assessment 'under o
- Central Sales Tax Act. .+ - -
.. Incorrect’ computatuon e
- of turnover - Do

~Non: levy/short levy
of penalty A

5. Application of mcorn’ect ”
- rateof tax o

f--menng and Metanlurgucall Ilndusmes wuth effect from st
_,1987 L R : -

ies’ (Mmes and Mmerals) revused to ‘Non=fenrous




20 .
These objectlons have remamed unsettled mainly due
'to —
Number of - Amount . .
cases . involved L )
(In lakhs of : L=
o ‘ rupees) E o
1. ‘Non-submission of . = : 51 ' 1435
.~ final replies ' S -
2. Delay in finalising assess-’ - 16 “>4.'OO , 0
: ments by the appellate i . S . a4
authorities - i o 7 ' i
'3, Otherreasons 364 8282
Total ~ " 431 101.17
.(b) Mines and Minerals
‘MNature of irregularity ‘ Numben' of - Amount
: - _cases involved
’ (In lakhs of
o rupees)
'l 1.-. Non-recovery of contract/ 1,182 ~ 185.40
lease money : T »
2. Short/non- realisation of , 2,439 145.43
royalty - ‘ o .
'3, Unauthorisedfillegal ~~ 3,839 282.68
- extraction of minerals i L
4. Short/rion-levy of interest - 338 N 20.56
5. Others . 182 3376
CTotal . .. 9690  667.83



:Dntemaﬂ' contmﬂ and] mtemai_ audnt“

‘formation. supphed by?' ‘he Excnse a1d Taxatlon and Re\)enu
-?-:’«Departmen*s the year vwse break-up of objectlons ralse‘,
. 7 " of




(1)

2. Land Revenue

3. Stamps and
‘Registration
Fees

22
(2
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85 -
1985-86 -
1986-87
1987-88

Total

1984-85
1985-86 -
1986-87.
1987-88

Total

S ® @
61 1.20
168 1.18
207 379
. 244 396
318 6.80
458 - 753
4,359 2.86
5,815 2732
334 - 2336
495 11.30
401 8.35
308 4.86
1,533 ¢ 47.87

~ Out .of objections for Rs. 47.87 lakhs relating to Stamps
and Registration Fees, objections for Rs.
- settled during 1985-86 to 1987-88 after recovering the amount,

while objections for Rs. 1.89 lakhs were settled during 1985-86"
- to. 1986-87 without raising. any demand. Rectificatory action -

11.57 lakhs were .

-in regards to those of Land Revenue and Sales Tax was not
nntlmated (December 1988). .

»



ﬂn three cases, unvolvung non: evy of purchase tax, v"'ang-
: amount of- Rs 48,282 was- recovered (between October 1987 -




24

other cases are mentioned below.

{a) As per provisions of the Haryana General Sales
Tax Act, 1973, a dealer, on the strength of his certificate
of registration and by furnishing a declaration in the prescribed
Form ST-15, can purchase, without payment of tax, goods
. ‘(other than those on which tax is ‘leviable at first stage) for
" resale in the State or sale in the course of inter-State trade
or commerce- of for use in the manufacture of other goods
(such other goods not being free of tax on sale) meant for
resale in the State or for sale in the course of inter-State trade
or commerce or for sale in the course of export out of the
territory of India within the meaning of Section 5 (1) of Central
Sales Tax Act, 1956. If a dealer, who has purchased goods with-
out payment of tax, fails to use the goods so purchased for the
specified purposes, he is liable to pay tax on the purchase
value of such goods at the rates notlﬁed under Sectlon 15 of

~ the State Act. .

(i) Two dealers of Ladwa, purchased by furnishing dec-

laration in’ Form ST-15 without payment of tax, goods valuing
Rs. 27.56 lakhs within the State and exported those out of India
through another agency during the years 1983-84 and 1984-85.
Such exports did not fall within the ambit of Section 5(1)
of the Central Sales Tax Act and hence the use .of Form' ST-
15 for purchasing the goods for such purposes was not per-
missible and purchase tax was leviable.” While finalising the
assessments (October 1985 and January 1986), the assessing

authority incorrectly allowed deductions of Rs. 31.08 lakhs :

on production of export certificates. 'The mistake resulted in

non-levy of purchase tax of Rs. 2.25 lakhs. Besides, interest -

of Rs. 22,717 and penalty of Rs. 32,020 for non- payment of
tax alongwnth returns were also leviable.

: -On the omission being pointed out (August 1986) in
audlt the department referred (May 1988 and June 1988) the

cases to the Revisional Authority for sou motu action. Further -

progress has not been received (December 1988)
(ii) A-dealer of Hisar purchased, without payment of tax

on the strength. of registration certificate, cotton seeds valuxng"

Rs. 15.30 lakhs during the year 1983-84 and used them in the
manufacture of cotton ssed oil, out of which, oil valuing Rs. 7.15
lakhs was exported to other States otherwise than by way of
sale in the course of inter-State trade or commerce. The asses-
-sing authority, while making assessment (August 1986), omit-
ted to levy purchase tax on the proportionate value of cotton




mlssmn bemg pomted 0
epartment referred:: ‘(Februa
Authority for, suo. motu-
of:f2 recelved (Dege! ber,1988)
- (na .
; ’purchased packnng matenal
etc. valuing.Rs. 1547 lakhs: and used: them in, t ‘
of ghee whnch ‘was’ ;'transferred 10’
' ing . au honty, flnahsmg the- assessme
57 on. purchases val
-basi he  balance

i :,out (i
‘audit, . the \t reviewed - the - case - and, raised (Marc
1988): addltlonal demand for.- Rs.:16 407 by admuttmg ‘taxable
p’urchases 1o the extent.- of'Rs. 4.62:1akhs only and.on’ determ -
ning.the : ‘balance purchases’ as of it -
of Rs.: 16 ‘407 .Wwas-. recovered in’. March<1988) As [he “amount:
of tax. on*admitted - ‘purchasss- .of-Rs. 14.12 lakhs. (on. propo
tlonate asis) works.out to-Rs. 49, 499 against. Rs: 43,
evy iof tax’of: Rs;;, 5,935. was agam pomtedt,out to d_«

tax, cottonr seeds val g Rs. 245, flakhs, durlmg ‘the” yea
: ) used it-in‘the: ‘manufacture: -of “cotton: seed: - oil
valumg Rs 981 llakhs, outiof - whnch cotton-_seed - mllvalumg
Rs 7.68° lakhs, ‘was ‘sent.outside. t @ State for:sale on -consign-
ment -basisi: While' levying (September’ 1986)"'purchase -tax,
‘the ‘assessing- ‘authority. erroneousl d- ,' proportlonate
“value . of cotton seeds, - ‘consumed ¥ “in-

‘cotton. seed ‘oil sent . outside - ths State. for sale on consngnment
.basis, s. 8:33 lakhs instead Rs.” 11.86° lakhs -The: mns-‘
take restlted-in- short’ levy: of.- “am 10 -
‘Rs. 14, '1‘2‘ Besndes mterest of’ R' 28, 459 was




26

On’ the mrstake being pointed out (September 1987) ‘in.

'ﬂaudrt the . department stated that notice had  been -issued

(November 1987) to the assessee.  Further report has not

. been: recerved (December 1988)

(v) A’ dealer-of Karnal purchased taxable goods valuing
_Rs '5.88 lakhs within the State, without. payment of tax, on

e the strength of registration certificate, during the year 1984-85.

. Out of these, goods valuing- Rs. 5.11 lakhs were used in the .
* manufacture of tax free goods (agticultural implements) .

.. The -assessing authorrty, while finalising (August 1986) the
" ‘assessment, omitted to levy purchase tax on the proportionate

T valye of “‘the goods'in the manufacture .of tax free goods.

" The omission resulted in tax and rnterest g amounting. to

: :fv, Rs. 12 395 not berng realised :

On the omission. being pomted out (October 1987) in

" ‘audit, the department raised (October 1987) demand for
Rs. 12,672 against which recovery of Rs. 6,672 had been -
made (upto April 1988). 'Report on recovery .of the balance:
amount has not been recerved (December 1988).. :

(vr)., A dealer .of Taraori (drstrrct Karnal) purchased .
_without payment “of tax, bardana (gunny bags) valuing -
" Rs. 1.15 lakhs from within the State and used it in- the packing
of rice exported outside the State otherwise than by way of .
'sale during the year 1982-83. . The assessing ‘authority, while
. framing - assessment (January 1986), levied purchase tax.on
* the proportionate purchase value of paddy ‘out of which the
. rice was husked and exported out of the State, but omitted

- to.levy purchase tax eon bardana used in the packing of the
‘rice which resulted in tax being. levied short by. Rs. 8,179.

~* Besides, interest and penalty for non-payment of tax alongwith

quarterly’ returns was also chargeable.,

v On the omission being pointed out (January 1987) in audit,
the department raised (Septembér 1987) an_ additional demand

" for Rs. 18994 (tax Rs. 8,179 ; interest : Rs. 6,815 : penalty :

. Rs. 4,000). Reporton recovery has not been received (Dece-
. _mber 1988)

{vii) A dealer of Ambala purchased raw ~material and
‘consumable stores amounting to Rs. 41.20 lakhs ‘within the
.. - State, without payment of tax, during 1983 84 and used.them

-in the manufacture of goods, part of which were transferred to’




. (b) Unczer the H { ‘ ,
tdealer purchases 'goods other thi v.tax free goods from an
:source- in'the State: and uses’ themv in"the: ‘State . in the manufac
‘ture of tax free goods, ta
: goodsv at’ th

: 'aA dealer: fYamuna Nagar purchased W|thout payment o]
tax, paddyhusk valuing:Rs. 29.20 lakhs during" the years 1983-8
:and.1984:85: Out:of thlS .paddy husk valuing.~ Rs. 20.58 lakh
(on-proportionate’basis). was uel - in: the »»manufactur
of . tax - free, goods. - e-assessing “authotity, - while finalisin
“(July 1986 and: Februar 1987) assessments, levied tax on th
'paddy husk valumg B‘ 4.97-1akhs instead of-Rs. 20. 58Iakhs
hort Ievy_o .

ut (May 19

g the -Cases to:th
»Revnsxonal Authorlty fot 10 M,

: ot been recelved (Dece

"f'n:-The cases. . Were reported to ‘Government b ween ' Ma
2 Al it “has not,[bee “rec




| 28
2.3 incorrect deduction from turnover '
(a) - Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act 1973 a

: fdealer, on the authority  of his. certificate of . registration, can
* purchase, without "payment of tax, goods . other than those on

- which tax-is leviable® at the first -stage, for use in-the manufac-

" ture of othergoods (not being free of tax on sale) for sale in
‘the State or in . the. course of inter-State sale or for sale in the

- course of export out.of India within the meaning of Sectlon 5

(1) .of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. When goods, so pur-
chased are disposed of as such or as manufactured goods, other-

" wise than'by way of sale or resele under.circumstances in .which
_ no-tax is leviable, there shall be levied a tax on the purchase of
" .’such goods at the appropriate rate prescnbed in the state Act .

It has been held judicially that Se ection 5 (3) of the Central

Actis not corollary of Section 5(1) and benefit of - exemption
- frompurchase tax, under Section 9 of rlaryana Act to the pur-
. chase of certain goods which ware used in‘'the: manufacture of
“other. goods and: the - said manufactured goods were sold to

foreign buyers, cannot be further “extended to the purchase of .

. goods sold to the exporters who exported them . out of India.

Sy A dealer of Faridabad was allowed (December 1981 ).
deduction- of Rs..89.64 lakhs on account of sale to registered.
dealers from his turnover of Rs. 2.52 crores during assessment
~ for the year 1979-80.. A scrutiny of records, however, revealed

. that the deductions aggregating Rs. 41.05 lakhs were not of the -

‘nature. of -sale to registered dealers, but these goods were ex~
ported out of India under Section 5(3) of the Central Act. Thus,
tax on purchase of goods (valued at Rs. 18.78 lakhs: and used
- in the manufacture of goods (valued at Rs 41.05 lakhs) ex-
ported out of India within the meaning of Section 5(3) of the
Central Act, was leviable, but was not levied.  This resulted in
non- realusatlon of tax and interest amounting to, Rs..1.78 Iakhs

-on the omission belng pointed out (July 1984) in audit, the -

department referred (January 1987) the case to the Revisional

Authority for suo motu action. The Revisional Authority accep-

ted (October 1987) the objection and raised a demand for

Rs. 1.78 lakhs (including interest of Rs. 1.02 lakhs). The dealer

. has gone (December 1987) in appeal before the Tribunal.
Further report has not been received (Dacember 1988).

* " Saraswati . Udyog Vs State of Haryana and another ¢ 987)
65 STC 148 (Punjab and Haryana) '




B » , malusmg (Jan Y
‘assessmentifor the yea 1,.,985 86 of a dealer of Yamuna Nag

ot - 1g-pointed out (l\/lay ‘1:987) in-audit;”
,the department sent (February 1988) the case to:the, Revnsnona
A i h




30

(|) “In the case of a paddy and rice dealer of Jind district,
"average purchase price of paddy was determined in Mairch
1986 and -March 1987 at Rs. 148.85 and Rs. 146.97 per
. quintal for the years 1984-85 and 1985-86 respectively by the
assessing authority, but while allowing rebate of tax paid on
paddy from. the tax payabie on rice, the purchase price of
paddy per quintal was-. er.roneously‘ taken &t Rs. 157.80 and
'Rs. 156.50 respectively. The allowing of excess rebate
resulted .in short levy of tax by Rs. 61, 676

. On-the mistake being poinied out (August 1987) ‘in audit,>

~ .the assessing authority referred (November 1987) the case to

the Revisional Authority for suo motu action. Further report
has not been received (December 1988). '

. (ii) -In the case of rice dealer of Ambala Cantt., in com-
puting the purchase tax' on paddy, average purchase price of
paddy was determined (March 1987) at -Rs. 128.40 and
Rs. 145.18 per quintal for the years 1982-83 and 1983-84 .
respectively, but while allowing rebate of tax’ paid on paddy
from the tax payable on rice, the purchase price of paddy per-
quintal was erronecusly taken at Rs. 137.24 and Rs. 156.81
respectively.

On the mistake being ponted out (November 1987) in audit,
the department reviewed the case de novo and raised (April -
1988) additional demand of Rs. 40,342. Interest for non-pay-
ment of tax alongwith returns was proposed to be charged
separately. Report on recovery and on action taken to charge
-interest has not been received (December 1988).

(b) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act,' 1973, on
s.le of rice, tax is leviable at the poini of first sale in the State
"~ and on purchase of paddy at the point of last purchase in the
- State. The tax levied on rice is, however, reduced by the
amount of purchase tax paid in the State on paddy out of which
rice i8 husked.

‘A dealer of Fatehabad sold 6369 qumtals (paddy con-
sumed : 9,506 quintals) of rice valuing Rs..15.41 lakhs to the
‘District 'Food and Supplies Controller during 1984-85. The
assessing authority, while finalising (August 1986) the assess-
ment, allowed deduction amountmg to Rs. 13.77 lakhs represent-
ing purchase value of paddy from which the rice was husked.
In audit it was, however, observed (December 1$87) that the
dealer husked 12,168 quintals of. paddy and was assessed to tax




: Rs 111 per: qumtal) Aecordlng
paddy from the-tax payable on nc was'to: roe llml,
lakhs™ 9 06 multlphed : fagalnst R

the .
*_.the department_;jreferred (August 1988) the . ‘case tp ‘the
‘ Further j'rrep;ert;

nfcalculatlng the taxable turnover,- a. reglstered dealer may‘_‘:‘,-r-_ :

deduct from his'gross . turnover: he_purchase value - of “goods, .

which ~*have - been’ subjected'ﬁ “‘tax at-the-first. stage. under R
- Section*18 of ‘the Haryana General Sales Tax-Act; 1973; -used -~ -
*by himyin:the- manufacture of goods other ‘than” those specufnedi e

“in Schedule B for the purpOSes specuﬁed m Sectnon 24 of the; h

I A,:deaﬂer of - Karnal purchased ﬂlght dlesel Oll (taxable -
: .’;at the: stage -of- fll’St saﬂe) vaiumg;;-‘rRs ‘4,36~ Hakhs and'Rs. 814"
- | 1985 86 respectlvely after

- While ’making assessfnénts .(Februér

Q--the assessing authority - .efroneously alIOWed .

‘of Rs. 35,463. and Rs.: 66,542 from -the tax -asses :
,‘,years 1984 85 and 1985 86 mstead of the’ purrchase value of
' The mcorrrect deductlon'




32

. -case to the Revisional Authonty for suo motu action. Further - -
“ report has ‘not been recelved (December 1988). .

(u) -~ A dealer. of Farldabad purchased kreft paper {taxable

‘at the stage of first sale) valuing Rs. 5.66 lakhs during 1982-83. -

-after payment of tax and -used it in the manufacture of paper
and corrugated boxes valuing Rs. 1.17 crores, out of which
manufactured: goods valuing Rs. 35,63 lakhs were transferred

to his branch offices outside the State The assessrng authority,

while making assessment, allowed full deduction of Rs. 5.66

lakhs from the gross turnover instead of Rs. 3.82 lakhs being

. the proportionate value of kraft paper ellgrble for such dedu-

_ction. - The excess deduction of Rs. 1.84 lakhs resulted in i

short assessment of tax amounting to Rs 13,138, besrdes
interest of Rs. 7,991.. - .

. On the mistake being " pointed out (February 1988) in
audit, the department raised (March 1988) an  additional”
- demand of Rs. 21,129. Report .on recovery has n_ot been

- recelved (December 1988) T . o

. (m) A dealer of Ambala Crty made purchases amountrng'
to Rs. 65.39 lakhs from within the  State without payment of -

“tax on the strength of registration  certificate during 1984-85.

Further, goods valuing Rs. 6.41 lakhs were also purchased -
by the dealer after. payment of tax of. Rs. 48,355. - The above '~
" goods were used in the manufacture of other-goods valuing -
Rs. 226.22 lakhs, out of which goods valuing Rs. 106.18 lakhs. -
were' transferred to branches outside the State. The assessing

authority, while computing tax on the purchase value of goods
amounting to Rs. 34.17 lakhs (on proportionate basis) which

" were used in the - goods transferred outside -the State,
erroneously allowed rebate of the - entire amount of tax paid -

~ viz. Rs. 48,355 instead of allowrng rebate only’ on the value

‘of . tax paid purchases used in . the  manufacture. of goods-
. transferred. This resulted in tax amounting to Rs. 24,651 being:
. levied short, besides chargeable rnterest of Rs. 8398 for short :

: payment of the tax.

) On the mistake being pointed ‘out (December 1987) in
-audit, the department referred (March 1988) the ‘case to the -
- Revisional Authority for. suo motu action. Fur_ther report has o

not been received (December 1988).

o : (b). Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 on rnter-
. State sales of declared} goods, not supported by valid declarations

. ;/ .



’from the ‘pu chasrng dealers, tax
‘pet .cent, ut When such sales‘
;fdeclaratron ; fis’-

_ As pe quarterly returns for 1981 82 a dealer of Dabwalr ‘
nter=State sales amountlng “to - Rs. 126 04 lakhs ;
S ' 124 “only-were supported by’ valr
. declaratrons : The assessnng “authority, while-finalising (February;

 agsessment, however, ‘assessed’ the: gross inter-State” -
12415 lakhs’ only, thus iturnover- of-"Rs, 1 .89°1akhs,” . .:
+ d by declaratlons escaped assessment Jand- Ievy:‘f
of tax of Rs: 14,875." Besrdes, Cinterest: for non-payment " of-
- . above: ‘tax and ‘short paymenit of tax ‘due.. as per third and fourth, L
L 'quarterly returns was allso chargeable but’ was not harged_.v : oo

" the > : 1988) - ‘the (
g _;ﬂtax of Rs. 37,296, rnterest of Rs.: 11 114 and penalty of Rs. 762, .

-+ 0n.the: drscrepancy in- the.amounts . of tax’ ponnted out (June-.- "
©21988)" ‘in ‘audit and ‘that’ déemanded - by the - department the. . . . =
“‘department -stated (Ju» '1»988) that action . on* rectuflcatron/‘ o
,re=assessment would “be - taken after ithe decrsnon ‘of the case-'é,

_that a ‘dealer, on'.the | authonty of his. I
can, purchase witheut payment of " ‘tax, - goods other’ than thoseg-i;..fa
on’whrc{_ tax s - ‘leviable. “at the - first “stage, . inter alla, for use
“in.the manufacture ‘of other goods ot -being:, free- of ‘tax-on-
fsaﬂe, : meant for sale n he course ot -inters State trade..

i ’ e of expo' out -of. llndra

A deaﬂer of Farrda‘ d purchased wrthout p ment of taxr R
, ron and steel valuing R fﬁ.153 98 Ilakhs and :consumable stores ..
i “Rs. 7. 76, lakhs:. uring the year 1984-85 and: used them - .
' ' ’ otherﬁgood -.valurn’g' Rs.:1.807 crores,ii
: unting - 10 'Rs.” '42:41: lakhs. were:
: o other b inches outside the: Stat\,. ‘However, -the: ...
tthority;  while ~computing" (January'1987) taxable " -
'determrned th ’fproportronate value of rron and‘ steel




34

and consumeble stores used in manufacture of such transfers at
Rs. 36.67 lakhs as against Rs. 38.09 lakhs worked out on.
proportionate basis. Besides, the stores goods were liable to-
tax at 8 per cent but were mcorrecﬂy taxed at 4 per cent.
This resulted in short levy of tax amounting to Rs. 13216. The
interest and penalty for non-payment of tax. alongwith the
returns. were also not charged.

On the omissions being peinted cut (August 1987) in
audit, the department re-examined the case and admitted the
purchase value of goods used in stock transfer at Rs. 38. 09
lakhs and raised (November 1987) an additional demand for
Rs. 47,903, including interest (Rs. 33,687) and ‘penalty
(Rs. 1,000). Report on recovery has not been received
_ (December 1988).

. The cases were reported to Government bétween October
1986 and May 1988 ; their reply has not been received
(December 1988). o

2.6 Incorréct grant of exemption

(a) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973,
tax on paddy is chargeable at the last purchase in the Staté
by a dealer liable to pay tax under the Act.. Government by
a-notification (June 1979) exempted rural tiny industrial units
from the payment of tax under the Act on the purchase or sale
-of any goods subject to such cenditions as may be specified
" in such notification.

Arural tiny industrial unit® of Panipat, engaged in the
business of rice shelling, purchased = paddy valuing Rs. 8.61
lakhs during 31st October 1584 to 24th November 1984 on
the strength of his certificate - of registration. He was also
granted exemption certificate under the Act.for a period of
two years with efiect from 26th November 1984 whereby he
was not liable to pay tax. Ths assassing authority, howsver,
while finalising the asssssment (August 1986), -did not levy
- tax though the paddy valuing Rs. 861 lakhs had been purcha-
sed prior to 26th November 1984 and was thus leviable to tax
at the hands of the dealer, being last purchaser in the State.
This resulted in non-levy of tax amounting to Rs. 34,460.
Besides, ‘interest and penalty were also chargeable.

On the omission being pointed out (October 1987) in
audit, -the department raised (March 1988).an additional




oods specn‘led in. hlS :

lntel alia,;-for-use by him.: in “the mal facture un"‘.f o
any goods; other ‘than:those spccmed in: Schedulj_ e

ct,. “for “purpose . of sale' ine the State’ o;r sale’in th

2 course: of lnter Staté trade or. ‘comrnerce’ or sale in- the coufs°‘rl'v'»"' R

:"";"—?of export.outside the - temtory ‘of Incna WIthm the’ meaning of
: y - iC

Wh»en 1 e

,A ,ealer of Fandabad purchased,’ wrchout
its. (seeds)" {from W|thm the State

Y
held (August 1987). that ‘guar ‘gum_powder.is
firom tax and ransed a demand of Rs. 50 560 (uncludlng intere
" has’’ not been recelved




36 e

As per item 34 of Sch dule B, fodder of every type (dry and
green); but not including oil cakes, Gaur giri’and chhllka of
foodgrams pulses and cotton seeds, is exempted from tax.

" In-the case- of a dasaler of Dabwall xemptlon from ; '
_ levy of tax was incorrectly allowed on sale of chhilka of

- cotton seeds amounting to-Rs. 3 lakhs.during 1982 33 result-.f -
. Ingin non-levy of tax of Rs.12, 000. -

Onthe omission bemg pﬂlnted out (June 1986) in audlt

' . the departmsnt raised (June .1988) an additional demand for”

Rs. 12;000: - Raport on ‘recovery - ‘has not been recelved

_ (December 1988)

The cases were reported to Government between QOctober

© 1986 ‘and April 1988, thelr rep_ly has not been recelved
- (December 1988) _ o '

2.7. - Short levy o‘l‘ tax on acceptance of mvalnd declalr- ‘

atnons

The Haryana General Sales Tax Act 1973, permlts a dealer(
te claim deduction, from his gross turnover, -on_ account of sale’ -

of goods (other than those taxable at. the point:of first sale in

" . the State). made by him to other registered dealers in:the -State, -
" -by furnishing prescribed declaratlons (Form ST—l 5) obtalned -
- from the purchasmg dealers .

In Farldabad a dealer sold (..lu*le ’l983) black steel tubes,
~ valuing Rs. 6.01 lakhs to.a " dealer, of Bhiwani and claimed.
. deduction thereof from his gross turnover for the assessment -
- year: 1983-84 by furnishing the prescribed declarations in Form
- 8T-15 allegedly obtained from the: purchasing dealer ‘of

. ~"Bhiwani.  The deduction was allowed (August 1986) bythe .
" assessing authorijty. ° The. declarations: were stated to have .

" been issued on 27th July 1983 under reglstratlon cer’nﬂcate »
.~ No. 43,197 dated 19th "August’ 1970. -On enquiry by Audit; .
' the assessing authorityof Bhiwani - stated (January 1988) ‘that

. the registration certificate number given 'to the dealer of.
-, Bhiwani-was BWN-2,210 and the declaration forms were issued

. on 27th September 1977. ' Reply regarding "existence - - of

“Bhiwani dealer during 1983-84, ‘accountal of purchases and its
subsequent disposal by him was not given. ~ The declarations. -

. in support of the deduction claimed were thus not genuine. The

“Faridabad dealer was, therefore, not entitled to the: deduction.

"' This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 24,050. Minimum penalty

..~ of Rs:. 48,100 for wilful evasion of tax agamst mvalld declarations
- also becomes lewable - ) .




v On the: omrssron bemg pomted (August 1987) dn audrt

' ;,the "department- admitted. (August 1988)  that'the ‘dealer -had"
.claimed. deduction against rmproper ST- 5:.and stated ?‘rhat not o

had been’ nssued to him® fc t . acti '

-»,'not been recel

i the. assessmg‘ authornty"‘f..
. /assessment, from the,

;taken in the ‘accounts by' the assessee Further,' under the;
.-Haryana Generall Sales ‘Tax-Act, 1973 if- an assessee is found
-7 “:t0° have - maintained’ . ‘false “or:
" suppressed-his’ sales” or _purchas _ g PR

: '-"'Aconcealed.’*any particulars of his/sales or . purchases .or “hag".« = .-
“furnished to or produced before any authorrty under: the “Act - -
‘or the Rules: made 't 'ereunder, any account,’ return or.infor
mation, wnlch is false “.incorrect; in any 'materlal partlcular
-+ i , way of pe alty, in"¢
tax to: whlch he is’ assessed or.is.

ten trmes (frve tlmes from, 17th Aprll 1984) the amount"
of tax whlch ‘would:. have. - -been, avoi

vengaged m “the, - busu_n ss-of manufacturrng of * straw board
.44 bills of  lading in " respect ~of ‘inter-State - sale . of goods™ -
, ,amountmg to Rs 731 Iakhs and 46~bllls of ~ Iadmg amount-- .
: : : ,e":'. years 1983 84-and .. .- .7
It was,’ ‘however,
Jaudrt 'that salles -amounting. to" " -
' S.5, 7] 7 .35 lakhs. only had-been - returned"
‘ *“by the dealer durrng the_years 1983-84 and® 1984-85 respec -
vely, wh| vere  accepted and. .assessed  to tax: by-the’
uthority. Non- verlfrcatlon of sales with”bills: of lading L
i n of suppressron of sales by . the deaﬂer resulted: < -
' “turnover by Rs 1 92" lakhs,,,’
: mrnrmum’."

f,':-‘-rnvolvung hort* levy of tax of- Rs
Tovi




38

On the omission belng pomted out (May 1987) in audit,.

" the department referred (May 1988) the case to the Revisi-

onal Authority for suo motu-action.. Further report has not

been received (Decermber 1988) .

The case was reported to Government in September 1987;
-their reply has not been recerved (December 1988).

29 Apphcatnon of mcorrect rate of tax

In one case, involving under-assessment due to appllcatlon-

of incorrect rate of tax, an amount of Rs. 10,430 was reco-
vered on being pointed. cut in audlt Another case is mention-
ed below. . . )

Under - the Central Sales Tax Act, 1856 inter-State sales of
goods, other- than declared goods, which. -are not supported-

" by the valid declarations in the prescribed form,. are taxable

at the .rate of ten per cent or at  the rate applicable to

the - sale of such goods inside the State, whichever - is
higher. Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, on

sale of spare parts of motor véhicles, between April 1983

and August 1983, tax was leviable at twelve per -cent..

On inter-State salés of motor spring leaves amounting to

" Rs. 6.25 lakhs {not supported by prescribed .declarations)

' _made by a dealer of . Faridabad during April 1983 to August

. 1983, the assessing authority incorrectly levied (September
. 1986) tax at- the rate of ten per cent instead of coirect rate of

“twelve percent. The mistake resulted in tax belng levied short:

by Rs. 12510.

The mistake: was porPted out (August1987) in aUdIt'
the reply of department has not been recelved (December .

1988) .-

The case was reported to Government in. January 1988
their reply has hot been received (December 1988)..

.. 2.10 Short levy of tax due to mcorrrect cﬂassrfucatron

Under the Haryana Generql Sqles Tax: Act, 1973, on

sale of all types of yarn other than cotton yarn and knitting

wool, tax.is leviable at the rate of 2 per cent with effect

from April 1979. ‘It has been judicially held* that woollen -
 carpet yarn (kati) -is neither yarn nor ‘un-spun fibre used in

weaving. As_ no specific rate has been provided for woollen

*Commrssroner of  Sales Tax, Utitar Pradésh Vs Sarln
Textlle Mrlls (1 975) 35 STC 634 (SC) :




~of ‘fSonepat vas AR
_ emb r-i1987) that during 1984-85; :tarnove amountlng'.j[
;‘to Rs:: 1 49" lakhs: representmg lnter State : saﬂe ~.of woolleny-f_j» :

AN The mlstake ‘was pomted ovut (Septembe
L vrepﬂy of department has

1 nt V in; February 198
recerved (December1988)‘~ s

B Under the Haryan‘ General Sales Tax Act 9
- paddy is-leviable on- last” purchase’ ‘
hable tof;epay tax. ihe deaﬂer,

i g’dods purchased on’ g
certlficate ‘0 reglstratlon w:thnn the State'

: turned purchases o parddy rn-;t R

7.05 . lakhs; . which -was- accepted and..

‘was, 'however, ' noticed.. - -

(November 1987).in: auditithat the _urchases actually amounted

.~ to'Rs..59.92 lakhs: This resulted ‘in ‘short “detérmination of - .

.0 -purck alue of paddy ‘by.Rs. 2.87.lakhs lnvolvmg short levy
: ;ffof tax of Rs. 141, 490 and rnterest ‘of Rs. 3 048 ,

Aassessed (February"v.

S partment to Whorn the: case was reported (July 1987)
a ';;had referred the case: (Auoust 1987) ‘to'the - Revisional Atutharity
5 for suo-motu actron “The'Revisional, Authonty remanded (March) e
.. 7'1988). thé-case for.de.rovo. assnssment Further - report “has

- not. been recerved (December 1988) - -

S leebruary 11988
S not been recelved (Iecember 1988) ,

on’ sales in the R
is+ Ievrable at:.




%

40

_four ;Ser'eent provided a valid - declaratron; “duly filled and

signed” by the - purchasing dealer, is furnished to the assessing

- authority. In-case the 'sales are not supported by the prescri- -
. bed and valid declaratlon tax is leviable at the rate of ten per-
. -cent (eight- per cent in-the case .of declared goods) or at the. .
..fate -applicable to the sale or- purchase of such goods inside

,_ 'the State, whlchever is hrgher

(|) in Fandabad in the case of a dealer, on lnter State sales . -

of Rs. 1.90 lakhs,” during 1982-83, tax was:levied at conces-

- sional rate of four per cent against the declaration obtained
. - from the purchasing dealer. Ascrutiny in. audit, however, -
. revealed -that the concessional rate ‘was. charged -against "the.

old and obsolete declaration which--was .valid .upto. 31st
December - 1980 only. - Acceptance of invalid declaration

resulted in under assessment of Central ‘Sales Tax of Rs 11,415,

: "On the Omrssron' berng pomted out (May 1987) -
audit, the department, after affordmg an opportunity to the
dealet for rectification, in review orders of 24th-June 1988,

raised "additional, demand for Rs. 11,415: Report on recoveryv

- has not been recerved (December 1988)

- (ii) ln the case of a dealer of Sonepat ‘sales turnover
in course of inter-State sales during 1981-82' was - assessed

o (October 1983) to tax at.concessional rate of four per cent -
in respect of B8 transactions amiounting. to. Rs. 3.82 lakhs

‘which were -supported with the prescrlbed declaratians. - On
" examination, it was, however, noticed in audit that in 11 cases
involving ~sales of -Rs. 83,322, the. registration certificates
- granted under the Central Act to the purchasing  dealer were
- valid from the date subsequent to ‘the date ‘of purchase and
‘in 47 transactions amounting to Rs. 2.99 lakhs the concessional

~ rate was charged against the “old . and" obsolete declarations, "
- which were valid upto 31st December 1980. The dealer, as’

* such, ‘was not entitled to concessional rate of tax.

' On the mistake being pointed out ~(October;19.84)‘ in
audit, the department ‘afforded an- opportunity to the dealer

“to rectify the mistake. As the dealer ‘failed to replace 23

. declarations valuing Rs. 1.64 lakhs and in respect of three(.'
declarations amounting to Rs. 22,837, failed to produce. validity
~of declarations, the department in review orders of - Ist Septem- '

ber 1987 ralsed an’ addmonaﬂ demand of Rs. 11,231.




-not- been receylved (Decem

- Ur he' prov ions of _the Central'Sales Tax Act 1956 RT3
- ~'and the- Haryana -General ~Sales; Tax Act, 1973, .if -a-dealer . = -
.o has’ maintained false “or incorrect! accounts, with a view: to. .-
,fsuppressmg his . sales, " purchases -or “'stocks .of goods or has "
E concealed ‘any partlculars ‘of 'his sales. or. purchases or-has’
- o.-or ‘produced: _before: “ny authorlty under the Act
any account, returnor . lnformatron whlch is'false sor incorrect
- in’ any material partrcular, ‘he is liable.to pay,- by way of penalty -
iln addltron to the tax 1o Wthh he.is assessed’ ‘or:.is liable-to
allnot. be léss® than: twice.” ~ . .
s. from*17th © April 1984)\;, o
have been avorded if the: -~

ST ng no vy of penalty, -, an amountlz‘
of Rs. 42 676" was tecovered. (October 1987 and : December; o
o1 987) oi‘ belng pelnted out ln audrt A few other cases are

dealer of Farrdabad suppressed hrs sales, amountlng_fr T

10.761akhs. durmg ‘the -year1983- 84 - While: finalising - -

';ﬁ(lVlarch 1985) the assessment, the assessing authority detected. . .~ L

~ .the suppression. and assessed- these, sales -to. tax -of Rs. 43,996, - .- .7

n-.'Though;notlce for levy of, penalty' was ‘issued; but ‘the.: same,}:L L
inim “Rs.-87,992"was leviablé. " . -

S On the omrssron_bemg : ) P

*in audit, the departmen rarsed (June 1987) the demand forio
-~ "“Rs. 99,000 (including:.’ inte o ‘Report on: recovery has not. . .
; ,_';? 'been recelved (December 1988) _ RN TR

o ) , , it was - foundv,fﬂ_:.__'
that the bI”S of Iadmg representln ‘sales amountmg to'Rs. 1.96; ..".©

lakhs: were:.not accounted for in his . books: during. ‘the --year~ . - % s
1983-84. The assessing: authorlty, ile. . finalising -assessment ™ -~ . .
f(October 1986) enhanced gros {urnover-~ by Rs 2 lakhsu-’

l




42

(Rs. 20,180 under the State Act and Rs. 1,79,820 . under rth‘e

‘Central Act), assessed it to tax and stated - that penal action
for suppression - of sales . would be taken sepatrately, but no
- such action was taken (February 1988) .

On' the omission being pointed out (March 1988). B
in audit, the department lsvied (March 1988) penalty amounting
to Rs. 39,260. Rﬂport on recovery has not be received |

(December 1988)

: The cases were‘ reported to‘Government in, M:ay 1988;
their reply has not been received (December1988).

-2.14 - Interest not charged

‘Undsr the Haryana Géne‘_ral ,Sales Tax Act, 1973

and the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, a dealer is reqUIred‘ .
to pay the full amount of tax due from him according to:. his.

return. which is to be submitied by the prescribed date. On
the basis of an audit observation made in August 1982 the’
department in consultation with the Law Department has. held -

(July 1986) that there 'is a statutory liability to pay interest,
-wherever there is default in payment of taik within the period

allowed by the law and that there was no difference between

the words ‘tax payable’ and ‘tax due’. It has also been judlmally

“held* that any doubt which an assessee may be entertaining -

about the liability to pay the tax, by either delaying the filing

of the retirn or not filing the return-at all or by filing -a return *.
wrongly, claiming that-a certain part of the turnover is net
taxable or by not disclosing a part of the taxable turnover, -
would not effect the liability to pay interest. Interest is -
chargeable in such cases, taking it as a default of the party .
. at the first instance while filing the return. The State Act

* also provides that the amount specified in any.demand = notice: .
is required to be paid within the period specified in.such notice. -
" orin the absance of any: period being spacified, within - thirty
days ‘from the date of service of such notice. ' In the event of-

-defzult, the dealer is liable to pay, in-addition. to the - tax

due, simple interest on the amount due at one per cent per’
- month for the first month and at one and a half per cent
per month "thereafter, so long as the default continues. Further,

for faifure to pay ‘the tax due accordlng to the return, the

‘ “Assocnated Cement Co. Ltd. .Vs Commerclal Tax Officer

Kota (1981) 48 STC 466 (SC).



) of ernl_ heard mpbse a penalty n
one and a half trmes th ) 1

. ZJanuary 988) on bemg porrted out in, audlt

- 28 dealers elther dld not pay the- tax due ‘or- pasd ‘$hort "

,' 0n the omrssrons bemg:,
1985 ‘and:- Octobar 1987) “in audit,”

. recovered (betvveen JU!y 1987 aﬂd G

7 “assessing - authontles 3 however, farﬂed to" chatge the mterest - o
L !nterest not chorged amourteo" to Rs 17 37. Iakhsr as cletalled .

pomted out (batwepn May; S
~ the. depdrtmen'c raised . - .
; (between ‘August’ 1986 &nd  April! 1988) ‘additional - demandsj .

- for interest -aggregating- Rs. 11.81 Iakhs in-"26 “cases’ and ‘pe- .. v
nalty of ©Rs.2.36. lakhs -in 10 cases. .- Out of this; inte rest. of .

Rs. 51 664 was recovered between"December 1987 “and.-April -

1988 Report on recovery and on action taken: to. levy mterest.j?. .

:}-’_;(Decemberr 1 988)

;-and Mar 988 therr repl -hasn

Ny gnd rmpose ‘penalty. in’ the remarnlng caSes has not been recerved» o '

The cases were reporteo 1o Government between July 1 980.‘” ) C
b : S )

Unde tne Haryana Generel Sales Tax Act 1973 an:' the -

" " Rules made thereunder, exemption is’ allowed om- the ‘gross SR
‘- turnover of-a dealer; if he makés’ sales: 10.'a regrstered dealer -of

goods: ther ‘than those levrable to_tax, at ‘first ‘stage:. of -sale- or:

' purchase‘under Section 17 or . -Section 18 of, the. ‘Act.: provrded_-.?_ L
¢ 'prescribed declaration, is: produced A dealer cﬂarmrng exemptions

* from payment of taxiis required to-file," alongwrth returry; lists’in- -
?":orlm -ST=12,~ 'ST-23A".and ST-24A ‘showing : detarls of puis -

,jf;n's claimed.. 7 The" department issued ~instructions. from, time. to

in respect of which exemptron from-paymant- of fax -

.‘ . time (August 1978, August 1981 ‘and.June 1987) . ‘requiring:: the

_rons exceedrng IRs 1000 (Rs ’ﬂO OOO from June" '1“987) wrth

,ssessrng -authorities to'. conduct’ cross . verification . of - transac-. . . '




44

reference to the seller and purchaser records The assessing
authorities were also directed (July 1981) to verify sales showii ~
by registered dsalers to the rural industrial tmy units granted.

exemption “under Section 13 of the Act and to ensure that
these units are genulne and do not indulge in malpractlces

50, 252 assessments were finalised during 1986 87 in 11
unit offices. In 816 assesssments, test checked in- audit, out

of gross turnover-of Rs. 672.89 crores, turnover aggregating-

Rs. 227.34 crores (34 per cent) was exempted from payment
of tax.- which should have been brought to tax at some
stage or the other. Test check of. 10,658 transactions each

exceeding Rs. 50,000 involving Rs 128.46 crores, hownver e- -

vealed as ur‘der —_

(i) -Out of 10 658 transacttows, 10,496 transactishs _

involvirig Rs. 126. 74 crores were not referred to' other unit
offices for cross verification and the assessments were fmulised
(1 986-87) in the absence thereof. : :

(ii) " In 'resbect of 163 transactions - (eéch 'exceéding' '
* Rs. 50,000 mvolvmg Rs. 22.21 crores) lists in Forms ST-12,
- 8T-23-A and ST 24-A and the prescribed declarations required v

to be fiied alongwith the returns, were. not filed by the dealers

and the- ascessments were - finalised (1986-87) "in their

‘absence.’

(iﬁi) - Declarations in Form ST-14 filed b__yihe dealers in
respect of 361 items' valuing Rs. 2.52 crores were accepted

- by assessing officers even thouah ‘complete” partlculars of the’

dealers sales had’ not been given

(i) Results of cross vern‘lcation in respésf of :162 (out
-of 10,6b8) transactions (each exceeding Rs. 50,000) involving
Rs. 1.72 crores initia"ced'_by t_he department were as under :—

(2) During 1982-83 and 1983-84, a dealer of Pshowa °
~ purchased paddy, without payment of tax, against declaraticn
.and the se!lmg dealers were given exemption.of Rs. 30.41 lakhs.
The assessing authority in assessments for 1982-83 and 1983-84°
(finalised in May 1986) did not charge tax from purchasing :

dealer, as the purchases being paper transactions only, were
found ingenuine for which selling. dealers were considered
liable to pay tax. The  assessing authority, however, made

(June 1986) reference to his counterpart for levying tax on




howevpr noticad (Septcmbsr 1988""”
T .22 lakhs l<>wabln on dm traneactan

selﬂmg dealers
Am audlt t’hat tax of Rs‘

S»nepat céealer LO tf
- the ussessmen_t of th' Sor :

1988, exemption ‘on. agcount of sales
. “not disallowed . " This - resuit d",il‘l '

was mal.se
"t Panipal dea

i . asnswng au-noncy f nc':xed (‘Vlalch 1085) ‘cne;
ales and Ievned tax of Rs::37,6820n the ground that purcha-“"
- U haS'l”g ‘capa
Sl huskmg of paddy to the extent: 'of'pua’chases and' no. uusequen
S dlSpOSal of the gooc.s w::s snown ‘ n- apaual by ‘the sellm

the purchasing
§ ssmg_(l\/l“rt;

v “[goods vaﬂumg Rs: 2.7 -1akn
""»”_.,Slrsa and cla:med exemp’flon :

";annst,,Form ST-15 Cross vénf

"'dl’f that no "action kw s taken 't

'/7 oticed' (August'1988) in
,ahsatuon ‘of

evy tax on:thé purchasnrg ’dealer resultmg in-.noxn




46

(v) Minimum penalty of Rs. 5.30 lakhs was also leviable
under the Act in the cases involving tax of Rs. 2.65 lakhs
mentioned in the sub-paras (a) to (d) above.

The above cases were pointed out to the department in
July 1988 and were reported to Government in October 1988;
their replies have not been received (December 1988) .

216. Non-production of assessment files

At the time of local audit conducted during the year
1987-88, 1,607 assessment and refund cases, relating to 19
units assessed by the assessing authorities during the year
1986-87, were not produced to audit for scrutiny. No reasons
were assigned for non-production of these assessment files.
Production of these cases to Audit at a late stage would render
audit scrutiny ineffective, as recovery of under assessments, if
any, might become time-barred by the time these files are

produced to Audit.

The matter was reported to department between May 1987
and June 1988 and to Government in September 1988; their
replies have not been received (December 1988).

2.17. Recovery at the instance of Audit

In 51 cases (where money value of each case was less than
Rs. 10,000), under assessments of tax and non-levy of interest
and penalty amounting to Rs. 1.52 lakhs were accepted by the
department and the amount was also recovered between July

1987 and May 1988.




_ CHAPTER 3.~
' STAMPS AND REGISTRATION FEES
31, "Hesﬁﬂsﬁtsiof‘ Audit ' o

Test check of records in departmental offices, conducted:
in audit during the year ‘1 987-88, revealed short levy. and non-’
levy of stamp duty and registration fee as. also. other irregula-
 rities in 985 cases, Which broadly .fall under the following
categories: :— o - o :

Number of .~ Amount .
., cases ~ (Inlakhs of" .
s rupees)

1. Loss of stamp duty and =

: registration. fee due to-
under-valuation- of -~~~ - .. .~ '
properties: : , - 237 o101

-2, Evasion of stamp duty: and e
" registration fee - - - 145 . 150
3. , Sho’rf«llé\'/y/n'on_-levy;6f; stamp = I
duty ajnd registration -fee - " 408 - : 7.30.
4. lrregular exemp_ﬁzon'bf stamp L T
. duty and registration fee- - .151 . 544 ..

5. Other inegularites -~~~ .44 083

Total 985 . 3118

Some' of the important ~ cases: noticed in 1987-88 and

eatlier years are mentioned in the: ~folﬂovwing'para'graphs .

A7



.48
- 3. 2 Under valuatnon of ammovab!e property

‘The Indian Stamp Act, 1899 as applicable to- Haryana
requires that the consideration and all other facts. and circum-
stances affecting the chargeability of any instrument with
duty, or the amount of duty with which it is chargeable, should
be fully ard. truly -set forth therein. Under Section 47-A of
the Act, as ms\,neo in Haryana, if the Registering Officer,

while ‘registering * any instrument tranqerrmg any property, ,b

has reason to believe that the valie of the property ot consi-

deration has rnot been truly set forth in the instrument, he -

may, after registering such instrument, refer the same to the
Coliector, for determination of the value or the consideration
and the ‘proper duty payable thereon, which will thereafter be
decided by the Collector after giving an- opportunity to the
reglster.ng party. The Act further provides that any person
. who, witn" intent to defraud the. Government, -executes any
" instrumentin which all the facts and_circumstances required to
be set forth in such instrument are not fully set forth, shall be

punishable with a fine Wthh may extend to five tho,lsand,‘

. rupees.

0] n 18 registering offices -in Faridabad, Kurukshetra,

Karnal, Ambala, Hisar, Sonspat and Gurgaon districts, consi-
derations in 91 sale deeds, registered between February 1985

and May 1987, were found to be much less than the values.

agreed upon between the. parties and set forth . in the agree-

ments to sell, executed by them earlier and recorded with-
document writers.  Stamp duty and registration fee were

charged on the basis of considerations indicated in the sale
deeds without comparing these with the considerations shown

. in the agreements to'sell. The omission to refer . the cases to

the Collector for dstermination of considerations and propar
- duty payable resulted in stamp duty .and reglstrn’uon fee bemg
‘realised short by Rs. 3.13 lakhs. Besides,  penalty for under-

valuation done with intent to defraud the Government - was. - i

also leviable, but was ot levued

On the omissions bnmg pointed out (between August'

1986 and November 1987) in audit, the department recovered

(between September 1986 and April 1988) Rs. 7,922 {partly

in 6 cases) and issued (bstween May 1987 and May 1988)
" notices for recovery of Rs. 92,399 in 31 cases. 30 cases
involving revenue of Rs. 1.25 " lakhs ~were refetred to the
. Collector for determination of value of the property and propet




;Lduty a‘able thereon Report on recovery of . Rs 2,399,3 decn-*'-fﬁ: f
T sion’ of Collector in-30 cases; action, taken.in the. remaining 30 ..
-cases and penal actlon n.aII the: 91 Cc.ses has not been recenved T
i 1 ¥ L , .', S :

n 23 salezd eds execu ed- m flve reqrsternng offlces
alaand Gurgaon districts. during:April 1986, to January”; o
T 987 thé:Considerations of the- immovablé -properties : ‘(agricul- - -

. tural fand); - set- forth: n,the ‘sale” ‘documents-were lower ‘as - -
... compared to.the average valuefo srmllar propertnes, reglstered ’

- during-the’ previous five ‘years-in ‘ .+ The instr
_ments. were," ‘howsaver, - not - referred ‘to” th Collector ;
- determmatron of proper value ‘and. duty payabﬂe ‘thereon .’

;_rnvolved stamp duty and regrstratlon fee' aggregatmg Rs 62-

N CH omrssrons bemg ponnted out (July.. tand -
L Augustre1987) in-audit, " the department. recovered Rs. *1,381."
j_f.;(partly in.one case). and referred 15 cases  involving. Rs. 44,284

" -to the Collector for- determlnrng the value - of: property and- 7
- :'. proper. duty payable ‘thereon. Report on action taken in respect T
..of 8 cases rnvoﬂvmg '.R, 16,832 "and-on decision “of - the:. e
‘ recerved (December

ha_s not " been

- B .wo notrflcatrons lssued in October 1983 under ~the: " -
: Indran Stamp Act, 1899 and “the; llndran Regrstratlon Act, 1908, " -
g "}'.Gover'n ent. remitted the _stamp aty. regrstratron fee. "
- levieble: on deeds. of “mortgage. (where possessuon of propertles- o

were not given) Whlch are executed by agriculturists. in favour ~ .. .
Ll}oan upto:; Rs 1,00 000“ R

v 1.“',for the purchase of tractor wrth‘
- and thresher, installation iof: tubevvells based

el '.borrng and. eﬂectrrfrcatron of . .tubewell,: Iayrng in
' : ZIIevelhng a,nd

" upto’ Rs. 160,000 - for he; purchase “of . pumpmg sets, ‘cane
o v':,‘crushers,r‘ yullocks or. ploughs spray. equrpments, spnnkﬂer irriga-. -
.. tion for agricultural purposes, dar ; p}nggery and crop Ioans“- ST
W ivany othe ' llled purpose T :




50

In 10 registering offices in Sonepat, Kurukshetra, Karnal
and Gurgaon districts, on 22 deeds of mortgage (without
- possession of the .property) executed between April 1985 and
March 1987 by agriculturists in order to -secure loans from the
banks, for purpose other than those specified in the notifications
or on the amount of lean exceeding the prescribed limit, levy

- ooof stamp cuty and rPglstratlon fee was exempted. The irregular

exemption resulted in stamp duty and rnglstratlon fee amoun-
ting to Rs. 22,714 being not realised. .

On the m'istakeo‘being pointed out - (between April 1985
and September 1987) in audit, the department issued (February

1988) notices for recovery of Rs. 10,692 in respect of five.

cases. Report on recovery and action taken in remaining 17
cases has not been received (December 1988).

The cases were reported to Government ih November 1987 -

and July 1988; theirreply has not been recelved (December
1988).

3.4, ‘Misclassification of instruments

" (a) Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, a deed of settle-
. ment, inter alia, includes a non-testamentary disposition, in
writing, of movable or immovable property, made for any

religious or charitable purpose and is chargeable to stamp duty .

at a rate higher than that chargeable on a deed of declaration of
trust.

In Sonepat, an instrument (by which movable and immo-

vable property was donated to a trust created for charitable -

purposes) was registered (February 1983) as deed of declara-
tion of trust instead of deed of settlement and assessed to
stamp duty of Rs. 45 chargeable on. trust deed. . Value of
_movable and immovable properties donated to the trust were
also not mentioned in the deed.

On the mistake. being pointed out (October 1983) in audit,
the Sub-Registrar referred the case to the Collector for determi-
nation of the duty payable on the properties donated to the
trust. The Collsctor imposed a duty -of Rs. 31,195 for which
notice for recovery was issued to the party in June 1988.
Report on recovery -has noet been received (December 1988).

r



rng pomted out . o (November 1987)

: ifhad been issued for 1 récovery of Rs
‘not been recelved (December 1988»

e =
. PR M R

N

t. further sale “did  not gw
; eyai ! n‘his’ favour and | mstead o
Apayment “of sale consrderatron, obtalnea ‘a. power of “attorney~ .-~ .-
:»'from the: vendor authorrsrng him- ‘to. sell the property further t0' I

e ) bjected'to“stamp duty and regrstra o
-'fee for the sale. .considération.ini't rms-.- of Artrcle 48 (f) read o
: ‘wrth Artlcle 23 of Schedule the’

1984 and: November 1984) afterrecervrng full:con 'deratron ‘and“z, L
;-jhondrng ‘over possession” of . propertres ‘to the;‘purchasers; L
Srmultan’ ous!y, power of attorneys authorrsmg the pu nasers' o




52

" .to dispose of property and sign sale deeds were given. Stamp
duty and registration fee amounting to. Rs. 10,452 was leviable
on consideration as applicable for sale deed, whereas the deeds

were charged with. stamp duty and regxstratlon fee of Rs. 68
treating these as being of general power of attorney. The .

__misclassification resulted in short levy of stamp duty and
registration fee amounting to Rs. 10,384.

On the mistake being pointed out (March 1986) in audlt,

the registering officer referred (February 1987) the cases to
the Collector for assessing the proper duty leviable. Further -

report has not been received (December1988)

. The cases were reported to Governmentin March 1986
and August 1988 their reply has not been received (December
1988).

3..5. Short levy of stamp duty on lease deed

Under the Indian Stamp Act,” 1899, as applicable to
Haryana, on instrument of lease, stamp duty is chargeable. on
the basis of period of lease and the  amount of the average
annual rent reserved.

In the offlce of Sub Registrar, Fatehabad, a lease deed,
registered in October 1986 between two private parties, for a
period of nine years set forth the value of annual rent reserved
at Rs. 3 lakhs. Stamp duty leviable on the consideration of
annual rent reserved and period of lease worked out to

Rs. 18,750 against Rs. 5 levied by the department. This result-

ed in short levy of stamp duty of Rs. 18,745.
On the mistake being pointed out (December 1987) in

*audit, the Sub-Registrar stated (February 1988) that notice had

been issued to the concerned party -~ for effecting recovery.
Further development has not been intimated (December 1988).

The case was reported to Government in January -1988; '

their reply has not been received (December 1988).‘

3.6. Ndn=levy of stamp-duty'on “mortgage deed

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable to
Haryana, stamp duty in respect of an instrument of mortgage
(where possession of the property or any part of the. property
comprised in such deed is not given) is chargeable at one
and a half per cent of the amount of loan secured by such
instrument. .




_ ortgage“ withot* poss -
) ssron of the ‘property) for: seécuring loan of Rs. 1145 lakhs  from - -

"F'*non-judrcral paper of ten- paisé instead’ of that “with. “stam
- ‘duty at ene and a half per cent of. the':amount of loan- secure

" Ths resulted in’ non levy ‘of stamp ‘duty of Rs 174 75

'-'a'udrt ‘the: Sub- Regrstrar stated- (February1988) that.-notice. forj_’

l;g.,,;,:recelved*i December 1988)

The ‘ ‘ase was reported 10 Government rn . February 1988
.;,,thelr reply as not been recervedi(December 1988) :

S As per; Artlcle 315 of Sche edul
1899, as applrcabne to'Haryana,.

"under Article 23 (a) of’Schedule 1-A‘ibid. for- a; consideration

- frn such mstrument

In seven reglstenng; \ _rnaul Gurgaon

. other. conveyances’ under: -Article 23" (b) of Schedule 1-A ins-

“sale of rmmovable ‘properties - under- Article 23(a) of : the. .

S e mlstake berngrlpornted out (betWeenJJuIy 1987,:;
- and Ma ‘

":?»fof Rs. 10328 had been ' ‘issued.in respect of - .nine . cases:

‘tbeen recerved (December

The matter was'reported to Government in‘ August 1988 5 )
'thelr reply has not been recerved (December 1988) R

a ‘bank’ agarnst hypothecatlon of . property, “stocks: of frnrshed
goods and raw. materials, -was- executed :. (February 1987) onl -

L On the omission’ being pornted out (November,1'987) m‘..;':.:?‘ g

effecting: récovery had been rss.red Fu ther report has not. been’

: '-_3 7 Short recovery‘ot‘ stam duty on exchange dee s

an; mstrument of ‘lexchange - of = .
‘immovable: propertyis-charggable: with duty as. aconveyance .. .

:-equal t0 the: value of the, -property of-greatest vaﬂue,as_set fortht -

, Karnal L
;Slrsa and: Jind districts, on. fifteen in ruments ‘of ‘exchange. of .. " %
‘immovable- propetties;. ‘registered betw n June 1986 and'March: - -
‘1987 stamp -duty: wes -charged at'lower rates: as- applrcable to’

. tead of 'at 'the appropriate rates applicable’ to: conveyance by« . - o

The mistake resulted in: stamp duty bemg levred o

':;1'?988) in. ‘audit, i the department stated (between :
February 1988 and’ July 1988) that notices for ‘the " ‘Tecovery.

Report on recovery of:."Rs 110,328 “and -also action : ‘taken.in’




b4
'3.8. Mistakes in calculations

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 and the Indian Regis-
tration Act, 1908, stamp duty and registration fee are levizble
. on the consideration set forth in the instruments.

In respect of 47 instruments of different nature registered
in the offices of five Sub-Registrars of Faridabad district during
the year 1986-87, stamp duty and registration fee amounting

to Rs. 14,268 was realised short due to mistakes in calculations. -

On this being pointed out (November 1987) in audit, the
department stated (January 1988 and April 1988) that notices
“had been issued for recovery of Rs. 13,662 in 43 cases.
Report on recovery and action taken in remammg 4 cases has
not been received (December 1988).

The case was reported to Government in July 1988 their
reply has not been received (December 1988).

3.9 Recovery at the instance of Audit

- In 60 cases (where money value of each case was less
than Rs. 10,000) short levy of stamp duty and registration fee
due to under-valuation of immovable properties, irregular
grant of exemption and misclassification of instruments amou-
ting to Rs. 1.21 lakhs was accepted by the department and
the amount was recoverad (between April 1987 and May
1988). » .




o ‘nn -audit durmg the year 1987 88, revealed unde 5
: ;,,tax as’ also th

H\ﬂumber mf :
N “cases \

- 7% 421, Introduction




56

licences issued to drivers and conductors are regulated under
the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, and the Punjab Motor Vehicles
Rules, 1940, as applicable to Haryana. All motor vehicles, with
certain exceptions, are required to be registered in the State in
which the owner of the vehicle has residence or place of
business where the vehicle is normzlly kept. The levy and
collection of road tax is governed by the Punjab Motor Vehicles
Taxation Act, 1924 (as applicable to Haryana) and the Rules
framed thereunder. The tax is leviable on every motor vehicle,
except certain vehicles or class of vehicles specifically exempted
under the Act/Rules, and is recoverable in equal instalments
for the quarterly periods commencing on the 1st day of April,
July, October and January of each year at such rates as the
State Government may by notification prescribe from time to
time.

4.2.2. Scope of Audit

A test check of record relating to lsvy and collection of
motor vehicles tax, during years 1984-85 to 1986-87, was con-
ducted in audit, between March 1988 and May 1988 in the
offices of 12 (out of 35) registering authorities in the State, with
a view to see the compliance of orders on the subject and /inter
alia, maintenance of demand and collection registers and levy/
collection of tax.

4.2.3. Organisational set up

The Sub-Divisional Officer (Civil) performs the functions
of a ‘Registering Authority’ under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939
as well es a ‘Licensing Officer’ under the Punjab Motor Vehicles
Taxation Act, 1924, as applicable to Haryana. He ensures due
observance of rules and maintains the records of registration
of motor vehicles and payments of taxes/fees. Enforcement
of the regulatory provisions of the Acts/Rules and checking
of the tax is carried out by Transport and Police Departments
of the State. Road Transport Check-barriers under the charge
of Transport Sub-Inspector were established, on the borders
of the neighbouring States, in September 1583. Besides,
Regional Transport Authorities have been appointed in three
divisions of the State for regulating use of transport vehicles
and collection of fees. The overall charge of the Transport
Department vests in the State Transport Commissioner,
Haryana.



es: .‘vlby individ : )
empﬂoyees, d rrmg 11984 5 to 198 8

(nu), On:25. Ibuses, 3
rthat of . thenn’ pllymg “for. carrymgj&he pass=
) ‘ d] amoumed ‘to Rs 62 ﬂakh

o€ n"24 lH]a[ry a: Hoadways buses, L8
foif [Rs 27 akhs for: certam period" Was. notu»,chan'ged :

‘o the lbuses were stated’ to-be off ! the road alithough the

vehucﬂes ,lhad actual][ly been pl]led occasnonaﬂﬂy d]un'mg the

(uv) Arrean’s of revenue mountmg to
4 cmu’es, ‘as at th@ end] of Marrch ,‘i,‘ﬂ%‘?‘ accumuﬂated as

f estnmates,;._ -
ars 1983:84 ¢ "1987 8

. 1087-88




58 .

The shortfall in collectlon compared to Budget estimates

- during years 1983-84 and 1985-86.to 1987-88 ranged from 2
percent to 15 per-ceni.. The shorifall during 1986-87 and
1987-88 was due to - lesser numbsr of  vehicles reglstered in
the State and road tax-of some vehicles registered in- the
prevxoLs years having been paid in other States.

. 426. Loss dusto de!ay in conveymce tnn notnfncalnon:

and levying tax

By - a notification issued on '_"28th Septefmber '1984,
Haryana Government levied motor vehicle tax feffective from

- 1st October 1984) on contract carriages, owned by private

_companies/individuals and- used for .the carriage of parties

or employees. of the factories, at the rate of Rs. 200 per seat- -
per annum. Further, as per the Taxation Act, on -every vehicle .

ot exempted under -an inter-State agrsement ‘entered into
under Section 63 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, entering

the Staie of H“rynna against  a temporary permit issued for
a period net exceeding fifieen days, tax shall be levied equal

. to one-twenty-fifth of the tax payable per vehicle for a per'o"l
- of one year i.e. Rs.-8 per seat in the case -of contract
carriage. - : :

, (a) The above notification was, however, circulated by
" the Transport - Department after delay of about 2 moénths
{on 26th November 1984) and was received by the incharge
Transport Check-barriers ‘bstween 28th November 1984 and

7th December 1984 and the tax was not levied on contract. .
carriages upto 14th December 1884. This resulted In short’
levy of  tax amounting to Rs. 4.32 lakhs on 1,233 contract -

carriages with temporary permits crassing the barriers between
1st October 1984 and T4th December 1984

On the omission” being pomted out (February 1988 o
and March 1988) in audit, the department accepted  (June 1988) - -
the objection and ststed that responsrblhty for the delay in. -

issue of the instructions was being. fixed. Fdrther report has
-not been received (December 1988). -

_(b) In Karnal, Sonepat and Ballabgarh, on 18 contract

carrlage vehicles owned by the private companies/individuals

and usad for carriage of their employees, tax was recovered -

at rate.lower than the prescribed rate during the years 1984-85
to 1986-87. The mistake resulted in tax belng realised short
by Rs 56,232. v _




S On the- mrstakn "berng' pnr' tnd fout (bt
r;_’i..-1985 and. ‘February 1988) .in aun the . dapdrtmen
" (between July 1987 .ar
““notices: (I\/iarch 1988 _

s -amount.-Reporton- racovery of balance amou*‘t

R hc.S rot bean. racervea (Decembnr 988 .;j -

( any pubhc piaca ‘or '1 any ot‘r
"purpose of carrying. passen&ers ocds  unless’ t

. istered:- Further,. under the Punjab. Motor - Veh'ctes Taxa'

24 no vehrcl unlessﬁexer*otea ‘by -a specific- -,

! 'oao wrth ’ut payment: of tax at the Lol

~ O’n 25 buses belonorno to Haryana ROa Ways, Sonepat R
."Jagadharr;fiKarnal and’ Bhrwanr tax: amountrng to Rs, 1.62 lakhs. -~ -7 i
: had not been charged “for-the various periods betwoeu January e

1Q86 and December 1986 durrngg:'— which -the “buses - .were.
red between Aprrll 1986

v 1987 .+

On th Jberng pornted out (betweebn January 1988 and L

. March 1988) in -audit, the. departme t” initiated 'actron (March\ R
1988 and Aprrl 1988) for - by issuing* notrcns t

N ; urther

Under he Punlab l\/lmor Vehrcles Taxatron Act 1924
_! th-:raundnr, stage carriaga V°hICleav N
e plyrng for’ hire- and dS° “for” transpcr sof - passengers, cxcludrng o
'-’i_:'the driver-and" conductor, are .,ubject to tax at ‘Rs. 500 per L

Haryana Roadways, ‘Chandigat d
- ‘carriage- -vehicles - for” the . year e Cnl
200 per. seat - (applrcable for - contract carrrage): SO

 “the correct'rate of Rs. 550 per seat. This: resuited’ 7
covery of to'(en tax amodntrng 10° Rs 3 020




60 .

On this being pointed out (March 1988) in audit, the
department stated (May 1988) that notice had been issued
for the recovery of deficient amount. Further report has not
been received (December.1988).

4.2.9. Non-realisation of tax

The Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924 and the
Rules made - thereunder, allow a person ‘exemption from
payment of tax in respect of vehicle for a quarter if he proves
to the satisfaction of the licensing officer that he has not
used or permitted the use of the vehicle throughout the said
quarter and deposits the registration certificate with the
licensing officer and also sends an advance intimation of his
intention not to use the vehicle durlng the quarter for which
exemption Is claimed.

Haryana Roadways, Kaithal, Ambala, Gurgaon, Ballabgarh

and Sonepat had not deposited tax in respect of 24 buses for
various quarters ending between March 1984 and March 1987

on grounds of non-use of vehicles. Cross verification in audit
of the records of the Haryana Roadways, however, revealed

that the buses were plied by the Haryana Roadways.beyond:

the date upto which tax had been paid. Certificates of regis-
tration were also not deposited inthese cases. Thus, tax
amounting to Rs. 2.75 lakhs had not been demanded for the
- quarter for which the vehicles had been plied.

" On the omission being pointed out (November 1987 to
March 1988) in audit, the department stated (between February
1988 and April 1988) that notices for the- recovery had been
issued. Report on recovery has not been recelved (December
. 1988). . \

4.210. Irregular grant of exemption

The Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924, and the
Rules made thereunder, provide for exemption from the liabi-

lity to .pay tax in respect of motor vehicles owned and kept

for use by departments of Central or State Government. The
exemption is, however, not admissible in respect of vehicles
owned by the Government undertakings or autonomous bodies
or local bodies. .




i w F—— . e - AT

S O T S LSO U OSSO T

B e i S e Tt

(based on the unladen welght
B ﬂst Aprn T RS

AR ] nn 'respect B o) B
used fer hire ‘and -reward, ‘tax amountnng to Rs:: 23 625 Hfor -+
i the. penod -from: April 978 0. December198 was. Ievnable, -
i but Was vnot !ev:e - 4

oril 1988) t-hat notlces-h df""‘
been |ssued for recovery' of : the am A
~7not bee

: yoiln Sonepat nd Jag dhai’l, tax, amountmg__ e
r';?Rs 13, 215‘for ernods durmg Apnl ‘1983'to September:f,_g T
1987 “was’ not’ levnede,ln respect f 5 vehnclles b i A

. autonomous/local bodles o ' S

ot On the mlstake bemg ol d’ it (February 1!988_ and ™ o
. March: 1988) in aumt the department ussueu (March 1988 andv;_Q
:_1ApruL1988) notlces for recovery of- tax-- i
not-bee;

s is required to obtain trade _
~cértificates’. on payment ‘of fee of Rs 100 upto'ten certificates . .
_and Rs. 50 or. each addmonal number of flve or- less certnfncates‘

o @Ballabgarlh Bhnwanl, Gurgaon, de and:v
T ;,,Kamal fo xssue of trad ’;C’ertuﬁcates, fee amountmg 10. Rs 19 960"

E '::-‘..’1988) infaudit, the departmem nssued notl'ces (March"‘i 988 'and
April 1988) for - n'e‘covery".




62

4.212. Non-renewal of permits

Reg!stering authorities issue a permit, for plying a scooter-
rickshaw within the municipal limit, on payment of a fee of
Rs. 190, for a period of three years, after which the permit is
;equired to be renswed on payment of the same amount of
ee.

In Ballabgarh and Gurgaon, 113 permits issued to scooter-
rickshaws were due to be renewed during 1886-87. These
permits had not been renzwed though the scooter-rickshaws
had been plying during 1986-87 and 1987-88. Renewal fee
of the permits not charged amounted to Rs. 21,470.

On this being pointed out (March 1988) in audit, the
department issued (March 1988) notices to the scooter-
rickshaws owners. Further report has not been received
(December 1988).

4.2.13. Other points

(a) Arrears of revenue and follow-up action towards
recovery

Every registered owner of the vehicles is required to pay
tax quarterly at the rates laid down in the Schedule appended
to the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924, before the
due date and obtain a token. Payment of tax may be made
by the owner of the vehicle at a place other than that where
the vehicle is registered. Registering authority receiving the
payment in such case shall intimate to the concerned registering
authority regarding the payment of the tax. Note of payment
of tax is made by the registering authority in the registration
book of the vehicles and in a collection register, known as
Token Register, maintained by him. The department does not
raise any formal demand against the vehicle owner for the tax
due. At the end of every month, the registering authorities are
required to work out the arrears of tax in respect of vehicles on
which the tax is leviable but not paid and issue notices to
the owners of vehicles to pay the tax due. When a person
neglects or refuses to pay any instalment of tax within one
month from the expiry of the period fixed for such payment,
the registering authority may forward to the Collector a certi-
ficate, under his signature, specifying the amount of arrear due
from the person and the Collector on receipt of such certificate,
shall proceed to recover from such person the amount speci-
fied therein as if it were arrears of land revenue.






64

(c) 'Pendﬁng cases

Under the Motor Vehicles Act 1939, any pohce officer or ‘.

other person authorised in this behalf by the State Govern-
ment, may if he has reason to believe that any, identification
- mark carried on a motor vehicle or any licence, permit, certificate
of registration, certificate of.insurance or other document
produced to him by the driver or a person incharge of a moter
" vehicle is a false = document . .within the meaning of

Section 464 of the Indian Penal -Code, seize- the mark or .

document and call upon the driver or owner of.  the vehicle
to’account for his possession of or the presence in the vehicle
of such mark of document. Secretary, Regional Transport Autho-

rity has been declared (December 1959) as an . authorrsed -

‘officer under the Act

On 31st Marth 1988, 25,121 (mcludrng 21,888 pertaining

to period ‘upto 1985-86) . cases, ‘where documents ~ were
impounded, were pending with Regional Transport Authorities,

Ambala and Faridabad for decision.. Non-disposal of the cases
was attributed by the department to non- appearance of offend~ .

rng vehicle owners/drivers.
(d) Mﬁswcﬂassﬁﬁcati’rcn

It was noticed . in audit that - fee amounting to-Rs. 1.06
crores realised on registration of vehicles during years 1983-

84 10 1986-87 was credited to "the head *Stamps and "

. Registration Fees” instead of the .correct head “Taxes on
Vehieles” Where Budget provrsron exrsted :

"The foregorng paragraphs were reported to Government'

in ‘August 1988 therr reply has not been recerved (December
1988). . .

4.3. Short levy of ‘penalty

Under the National and Zonal Permrt Schemes and other

 bilateral agreements regulating inter-State vehicular traffic,
- . vehicles registered in one State are authorised to ply in the
.other States on . payment of prescribed . composite.fee and tax

- (in case of bilateral agreements). The amount of composite




: ;optron 10, pay it rrr tw"
-1 5th” VSeptember

eing. pomted olt. (September‘ 1986) n- o
; _ recovered (July 1987) Rs. 5, 100 Report
overy of " the as:

‘than Rs 10 000) non- recovery/sh 1€
-ing to; Rs *1.96 Ilakhs wasiaccepted: by the dep
; P d q

g urrng:the 'year 1987 .88
j'non recovery of - passengers and‘

~Amou

»(lln Ilakhs off‘ R




66

Some. bof the ‘important caseé noticed ;i,n 1987-88 aﬁdv

-earlier years are: mentioned in the ‘following paragraphs.
4.6. “lrregular grant of exemption from goods tax

The Punjab Passengers and Goods Taxation Act, 1952
" and Rules made thereunder, as spplicable to ~ Haryane, prowdn

for exemption from payment of passengers and g¢oods tax “in-
respect of vehicles owned or keépt for use by departments of.

- State Government for- purely  non-commercial - purposés This
exemption is, howavar, not admissible in respsct of the vehicles.
“owned .by Govern"nent undertakings -and- auionomous
bodlus : . o

In Gurgson, in respect of three- vehicles .owned by .

Haryana . State Electricity Board and two vehicles owned by
Haryana State Minor lirigation (Tubewells) Corporation (atit-
onomous bodies), goods tax was -not levied “for various
periods bhstween Jar‘uary 1977 and September 1987. The
mistake -resulted in: non- recove_ry of tax amountmg to
" Rs. 54,674, o ' ,

On. the omission being  pointed out (October 1987) in

audit, the -deparitment recovered (May 1988) Rs. 14,562 and

. stated (June 1988) that efforts were being mads” to recover
‘the balance. amount. Further report has not been received;

(December 1988).

_ The case was reported tc Government in De‘cem’ber 1987; '
.. their reply has not been received (December 1988). -

4.7. Short reahsatson of passeﬁgers tax

» Under the Punjab Paasengers and Goods Taxatxon Act
1952, passengers tax is levied and charged at prescribed
rates on fare on all passencer° carried by a motor vehlcle

. In one case mvolvmg short realisation of tax, an amount
of Rs. 20,766 was recovered (between May 17987 and Sep-
tember 1987) on bemg pointed out (April 1986) in audit.




OTr%’:ﬂ TAX Rﬁ:CtiPTb

7-88 tevealed . -
© ing - f0

the Haryana quuor Llcense RuL,s,19/O Iicvén‘c'es‘ff_f; ]
1 “and. Indian, made forgign'” liguor’.
Fron lst Aprll 1983 a- successfu

. fee (md money) of'v
hammer and'the nremammg e!:ven,
bl £

pcunty or is: ninﬂty ‘per: cent, ‘as may be  deeme
Excnse and TaXnthﬂ Commlseloner, is recuwedi




68 -

in monthly instalment equal to one eleventh of the total
annual licence fee by the 20th of the month. The Excise and
Taxation Officer, incharge of the district, may authorise the
" licensee to deposit the amount of instalment. or part thereof
upto the last day of the month for which the instalment is due,
- on payment of interest at the rate of 15 per cent per annum for
the period from the first day of the month to the date of
payment of instalment or any part thereof deposited after the due
- date. In the event of failure to pay any instalment alongwith
interest, where due, by the due date, the licence for vending is
liable to- be cancelled and re-auctioned at the risk and
" expense of the defaulting licensee. :

In four casss, involving non-recovery of licence fee due
to cancellation of vends and their re-auction at the risk ‘and
cost of the defaulting licensees, an amount of Rs. 1.73 lakhs
was recovered on being pointed out in audit. A few other
cases’ are given below. :

In the year 1984-85, twelve licensees in Sonepat district
were given licences for Rs. 49.93 lakhs for sale of country
liquor and Indian made foreign liquor. After paying instalments
and securities aggregating Rs. 29.60 lakhs, the licensees stopped
-making further payments. The department cancelled the licences
. and re-auctioned the vends for Rs. 15.47 lakhs at. the risk and
cost of defaulting licensees. The re-auction resultsd in loss of
Rs. 4.86 lakhs, which was.recoverable from the defaulting licen-
sees. In addition, an amount of Rs. 6,000, on account of
expenses incurred on re-auction, was also recoverable from them.

No action was, however, initiated to recover Rs. 4.92 lakhs

bythe department.

On this belng pointed out (May 1985) in audit, the depart-
ment stated (May 1988) that recovery proceedings against the

defaulters had been started. Further report has not ‘been

received (December 1988).

The matter was reported to Government in July 1985; their
reply has not been received (December 1988).

5.3. Short realisation of excise duty

The Punjab Chemical Works Rules, 1933, as applicable to
- Haryana, provide for monthly average allowance of 10 per cent
towards wastage of rectified spirit issued for the manufacture
of tinctures and other medicines made direct from crude drugs

\

~



:ffand of 5 ‘per.” cent wastage fer manufacture of other trnctures-.v . x
o and: preparatlons for: purpose of levy of excise - duty No'separate..

‘rates for: ‘wastage- have'been prescnbed m respect of Homeo

dicinal’ preparatlons : AT ]

A- ‘H-omeopathrc Pharmaceutrcal unrt in. F
VlloWed «(between - June- 1981 and: ‘March 1987, ,
llowance*towards wastage of- rectrfre_d sprrrt issued for manu:-
. facture of‘medicinal- preparations, - -the. quantlty of splnt:' :
* ‘original” strengrh received’in bond from time - 1
- on: the  quantity obtained after..its’ dilution”"to
'gj'strength belng used fo‘r mar'ufacture of medlcmal_preparatron

On,, he. omission: b rng pornte ut: (March 1988)'1|n audu, i':; s
the “departnient recovered Rs. 9,646 in" June 1988. Report on." ¢
- recovery ‘of the' balance' amour t of .Rs. 24, 988 has not been;;‘:

: The Jeb Drstrllery‘ Rules, ;932 prescrrbe wastage allo-l_' S
.»Wance of-one -and. a half per cent of: spirit- during bottliig. -- = ="
' urther, the Punjab quuor Permrt and ~Pass Rules, . . ...

n

: vessels

. in case of a brewery at Murth' 'here wastage w‘a's 'allo4
Y -wed in excess of the- prescrrbed “percentage during: 1986-87, an -
.+ amount ‘of Rs.-1.02 lakhs on account of'short realrsatron of duty.”
V\g:lss recovered on- bemg ,pcmted out=in - audrt rn Novemb
. 1987 A N . AR

‘ 55 Recovery at th'e nstance of Audnt

SRS lh 67 ‘cases (where money -_»value of each case was ﬂe o
‘than .Hs.’ 1.0;000), non-recoveries of .interest .and penaﬂty amoun= .

‘ting to. R 7,420 -were accepted by -the’ oepartment out" of: -
“which, -an ‘amount . of Hs 46 737 was recovered between May Seu
' 1987 and* bruary1988 S P s




70 ,
B—LAND HOLDINGS TAX
5.6. Short assessment of land holdings tax

Under the Haryana Land Holdings Tax Act, 1973 and the
‘Rules made thereunder, whenever classification of land is chan-
ged, assessment of tax is requred to be revised from the first
day of May of the foilowing year

In- 12 tehsils of Rohtak, Hisar and Sirsa districts, the
classification cf land had been changed in S80 cases during years
1977-78 to 1985-86, bui assessment of land holdings tax was
not revised by ithe department from the-first day of May of the

following year. The omission rasuited in short realisation of tax

by Rs. ©8,352.

"On the omission being pointed out (June 1985 and Aprii
1987) in audit, the department recovered (between December
1985 and April 1988) Rs. 16,629 and demand for Rs. 25,353 had

been raized. Report on recovery of Rs. 25,363 and alss action
“taken to raise the demand for the balance amount of Rs. 16,360 .

has not been received (December 1988).

The cases were reported to Government in Septembnr 1987
and May -1988; their teply has not been recnlvca (Decamber
1988).

Al



CHAPTER 6

_ NON TAY RECE!PTS
: 61 Resuﬂ‘ts of Audnt

Test check of records of departmental offices dealing with
- assessment, collection - and realisstion of non-tax recerpts, con-
ducted in audit during the year 1987-88, revealed under assess-
‘ment or losses of revenue amounting to Rs. 101 69 lakhs in
1 770 cases as mdrcated below:—

. | Name of department : Number.of C Amonnt
o : o cases - - . (Inlakhs of
: : _ fupees)
Industries - . . 1,289 8379
" Public Works o - 303 - - 15.52
~(Buildings and Roads) s o _
. ‘Co=operatlon . - 228 - 238
Total 1770 . 10169

Some of the rmportant cases notlced in 1987 88 and earlier
years and findings. of a review on''Recoveries of interest "on’
loans and advances are mentioned-i in thefcllowrng paragraphs L

. 6.2. Recoverres of mterest on ioans and advances
6.2.1. ﬁntroductron

In pursuance of its pclrcres and for’ achlevements of vanous

: objectlves, State Government gives - loans and- advances to.
~- various Public Sector Undertakings, Local Bodies- Co-operative
- Societies etc. and individuals (rncludmg Government employees)
The loans -granted usually carry mterest, rate of which is fixed
by the- sanctlonmg authonty keepmg rn view the purpose for

o



72

which the loan is provided. The petiod and manner of repay- .
" ment of the loan is also settled before the grant of the loan and
. the same is indicated "in the sanction to the grant of the

amount. Interest earnings on such -loans presently constitute .

a significant part of the non-tax revenue of the State. The -
table below indicates the position of tctal non-tax revenue,
“total interest receipts and interest regllsed ‘on ‘loans and.
advqnces during 1982-83 to 1986 87 : : '

: Year o Totaﬂ Total " Interest

. hon-tax . interest realised
‘revenue receipts - on loans
S o . - and

advances™

(Hn‘ crores of rupees)

1982-83 . 159.88 4695 - 3.37

1983-84 17954 . 5303 = 468
1984-85  214.48 6793 - 1380
1985-86 . 28312 7386 . 501

1986-87 - 29662 o871 - 733

. The. rate of interest prescribed usually varies from- .
7 to 14 per cent depending upon the nature of loan, purpose .
and class of recipients and the period of repayment of loan.

" Penal rate of interest is chargeable on instalments of principal -
and interest not paid as per conditions.of the Ioans ‘recovery -
thereof may be walved by Government

6 2.2. Scope of Audnt

" During 1982-83 to 1986- 87, State Government sanctloned -

loans amounting to Rs. 695. 05 crores, of which loans amount- -
ingto Rs. 647.28 crores were sanctioned by departments of

Co-operation, Industries, Irrigation and Powsar. and Agriculture.
A test check of recoveries of interest on loans and advances -

*. Exclusive of interest on investment of cash ' balances and

interest from commercial ‘undertakings.




"ments ‘and’in 5 - (out of: 12) dlstrlct ‘industries i g
. -offices™ (Pampat Bhiwanij, - Hisar, Sirsa and. Ambala) dunng,f}’
- - period" January 1988 to May’ 1988, ‘with- ‘a view-to vernfythe»:
Tel posmon: egardmg demand and recovery of lnterest B

i 6 2 3. Organnsatnonal set up:

- The proposals for sanctnon' of. loans and advances are

i;_-_’.'--,,_;.plrocessed by.'Heads:of the Departments and:-are recommended . -~ -

Cleto Admmlstratlve Department for.sanction.. -Sanctions of loans ~ -

.50 ‘and advances are issued. by the ‘Administrative Depaitment with:

-~ the ‘concurrence of : Finance Department Recoveries' of loans

= and  advances- aﬂongwnth ‘interest “are: watched ‘by administrative: . :-
--Head .of the. Departme under the ~overall check of anance.

Iepartment : : A

8. 2. 4" [H]nghlnghts

o f(n) No control _
- ‘.;3'n'atnve Departments, ‘:over the maintenance’ of “accounts: . .
:in'econ'ds, furnishing. of: requisite returns and réconciliation .. :
. of figures-of receipts with thdse - ‘maintained by the -
L ,;trreasurne -and the Accountant General (A&E) ‘Fourteen: -

1 depan’tmentaﬂ offﬂcers were to fiirnish .93 n'etums regard- g

- ing  interest receipts. d]un'nng ‘gach of the. years 1982 -83 to

. 1986-87; ;but no .return. was furnushed by :any of: them
. during - the yeari‘-;_‘ﬂ%z 83, - whereas - durnng_‘ﬂ983 -84 .to

. - 1986-87, numbe o n'e‘tuxrns tun’nnshed varned between 23
: and 27*:-~ : T

! icomposnte Punjab State
. oard.remains to be settied.. " The. Board ‘has-
“not. repaid.any part of the loan (Rs. 64.24 cror s)'and inte
est (Rs. 68.97. crores) thereon: ‘T@taﬂ -amounts of loan and
“interest ‘due at; the' and of. ‘ﬂ986' ’

-granted: wtthout sett[lnng the terms. and} condutuons As Ere
.a‘result, interest amounting to- Rs.-86.24 lakhs (uncﬂudnng L
f:_;lpenaﬂ nnterest @tF le 68 7’ﬂ alkhs) emauned, un n’ecovered "




» V) : : 18
Rs.  2.28 ﬂalk[hs Welre shom charged duf ‘
aﬂcuﬂatu@ns

(yn) R en-est free l]oans amountmg to Rs. 880 Jlalkhs
',granted to_-certain” ‘industrial- units- in contravention - of
~terms and’ cond]ntuons of 'the scheme were. n’ecovelrablle in
:I}ump sum; but prmcnpaﬂ of Rs. 4.21 [lalkhs and ntelrest of
'[Rs ‘7 ‘I]7 ﬂalkhs weire ye‘t to be rec@veredl : .

vuu)~ : Fanﬂure to mutnate actuon fotr recoven‘y -as armau’s
fland . revenue resulted- in non-recovery of principal
“amount of Rs. 16.87 lakhs and interest of Rs. 11.14 lakhs,
Afrom 657 undustruaﬂ ‘Aumnts, uncl]udmg 1]35-unu1ts cﬂosed,
‘s ’bsequemﬂv : . s

; ment and recovery ‘of- nntere‘ ton loans. sanctnoned leld offucers;;
bof each department: entrustedwnth actual servicing .of -the loans.:
re required to”submit a monthly returr ‘by 10th of “each - month -
"showung the'receipts-from interest. to  their: controllung officers
whao'in turn;. .are requnred fo - -send ,onsolndated return;_each
month, to'the Accountant” General - (A&E). Finance Depart
‘ment had issued (Decembelr 1961).instructions. that the depart
mental figures’ of feceipts :on “account: of ‘loans “and-.interes
‘thereon should: be: regularly reconciled ‘with receipts exhibited -
‘in"the books of the- ‘treasury- and the “records of - ‘Accountan
‘Generall (A&E) “In- lrespect of loans where “the"responsibil ity - fol
‘maintenance: -of “detailed lrecords ‘of 'loans devolves-on ‘the:
depamment _the. -administrative” departments are requnlred to-
itimate . 0 the Accountamt.GenelraIl (A&E), by 3
' : in recovery of prnncu ai and mten’es




to- be main
loan disburse

to - loanee’ one. mon

" Depeftmentis to. scr
time. . : :

yperatio

‘der registeis - were be

. “ requisite returns top

" The State. Government also - laid-
guidelines: for . watching ‘recoveries; of.
interest from: State undertakings 'and-'p
ned by each-Head of d

‘In order'to’ensure compl

ion; - Industries,. Agriculture’ . and
epartments, it was -noticed"that the loan.
aintained-in “Irrigation arid, Power
aintained in Co-operation, . Indu:
ients ~‘were ‘incompleteas’ these. di

. above registers by officia
. ‘ment. " It.-was. ‘also
- institutions “not being,
: rative departments: while

-accepting these: proposals.;

P

partment

and penal interest.- A’ reminder registet.is'also.to be - maintained ..
by the concerned Head of department in: which reminder issued -
' f date.is to ‘be entered. . . -
iance, the .investment . cell in - Finance - -

register/records” from- time ' t

h in.-advance of due dat

utinise: the" 1

aring. test. check of - records maintained *by_ Co
' and ‘lrrigation-.and ' Power-

aintained: No chec
Is ‘of Administrativ

ing:m

oticed. that" neither
efault. ‘'was" recor

aet

cribed authorities and -

re

~.General (Accounts and. Entitlements), as poin

93 feturns cc

during .eac

~ " General (A&E), but

,r(uq).

accour

ts'for the years 1982-83 to 1986~
- -standing - liabilities ‘of interest

‘during 1983:84 to '1986-87, n
o the’ Accountant General (ABE).

he Haryan ‘Stét:a., Eﬂééfridify Bdé"rdl n }fheir “annual
36-87, had 'shown. gut-. - . -
_on loans payable: ‘by the: B A

| Department:whereas those. -
s ‘and Agriculture -Depart= -
. not depict "the “position ‘-
‘of- principal/interest. amount due/recovered/balance. No -remin- %
ma k'was’exercised. on" - - .
e/Finance -Depart- . - .-
any.certificate of -

. (b) -, There a general lack of control. by the admini= -~ -
- strative” departments/Finance Department over the maintenance - .~ =

.,,;_Qf‘complete'lrecords_;j'by_field'-‘oﬁit;er's_.- over -the furnishing -6f.:
, , and‘ever reconciliation-. .- -}
of figures | of receipt with. those -of . treasuries -andAccountant

trental officers, were required to submit
oncerning:-loans  accounts: maintained - by ~then Ly
of the years 1982-83 t0.1986-87 to the Accountant ™. -~ -
no - return:-Wwas furnished during 1982-83, . -

umber -of :returns, .
varied between:23, -

registers .were ,no

it was_recorded. by administ-
nding -proposals for sanctioning loans.

_nor anyj;n'__e's’trgi‘nt:.,wagv‘beup‘g_’1 exercised ' by ‘Finance- Department ;. ;

ted “out below.

down  (March -1979) > .
Government loans with -
rescribed @ loan. register:
depar to keep- watch.on- - .-
d and their: timely repayment together ‘with “interest - * -




76
to State Government, as under —

Year - Cumulative principal - Cumulative amount
- outstanding of interest payable

. (In crores of rupees)
1982-83 510.25 ' _ 148.76

1983-84 583.79 178.40
1984-85 - 659.61 213.22
1985-86 - 766.25 254.47
1986-87 . 898.13 .  303.27

Similarly, six financial trading - mstltutlons (undertakmgs)
had loans outstanding against them during the years 1982-83
to 1986-87 and also paid certain amounts on . account of
interest thereon at one or the other time durlng these years, as
_under:—-

_ Year Amount of loan out- Amount of interest

standing @gains. the paid by one or more

undertakings at the of these underta-

end of the year kings during the
o year '

. (In crores of rupees)
1982-83 5.19 . . ‘ —

1983-84 672 . 1.0
1984-85 6.78 . . 0.66
198586 " 9.85 . 0.45
1986-87 | 10.26 ~ 0.25

, However, no consolidated record indicating year-wise
details of the arrears of " interest and principal pending
collection- at the beginning ofieach year, amount realisable
~.and demanded during the year, amount realised during the
year and balance recoverable at the end of the year, was
being maintained by any of the concerned departments
despite instructions having been issued m December 1961
and March 1979. :

W



- (Jii edgers of Hoanees mamtarned rn the offrces 5
:ﬂﬁengtrar , 0=operatrve -Sociéti “Dir of. w lndustne'
: _.;;Drrector of Agriculture and: Secretary to:’ Government Haryan: . :
rrigation. ‘and - Power- Department and.: their - field offices test . S
] - (five - drstrlcts) were: rncomplete as-the - interest
ewable .0 ,._varlous loans. had - not ‘been worked olit from"
year- to- year. Rate" of inte rest/penall mterest chargeable was

yij'also not,mdrcated thereln

e f(nv) ;.___The outstand \g- loans: agannst undustnal co- operatlves
‘*~’.;,and intere t‘f’recoverabﬂe hereagainstat- the “end .. of -years.

1982- 83,’;‘-:1983 -84.'.1984-85,..1985-86 ‘and 1986- 87’” were
Rs. 52.11:ldkhs, Rs 56.76 lakhs, Rs. 57" ‘95 lakis,  Rs:'57.95
- Jakhs’ ‘and Rs. 63: 01 lakhs espectlvely No interest’ was receive
during thése ye However, no records were snown to’ ‘Aud

‘i to-ascertain:as to- how details of t _
“i” out.. Reasons for Tn;on recovery of nnterest were also ‘not: stated

o1f habuﬂuty-of Hoans and rnterest

v Haryana;State IEIectrrcny Board .,was constntuted en” 2nd
'May 1967. (on brfurcatlon from: Punjab State Electricity- Board)
Loans:: aggregatmg Rs. ,35 29 crores: weie. outstandrng -as-on
31st:March 1987 agarnst “iBoard whereas as’.per. Boards
acCounts;rﬂoan‘s.-.outstanding; were to,/. hetun “
crores. The difference ofRs:. 6284 crores is: mainly’ ‘due to the
Board’s' share- -of assets and" liabilities (Rs. 64.24" crores) s of -
composrte “Punj ¥ Iectncny Board accounted for by the
. Board in...their . ally in- the .ratio fixed b
Government of India’ pandlng settlemen T-he:—Bo‘a'rd"has neither
repaid_any ‘part.of ‘these -loansnor : ‘paid ‘interest- (Rs. 68.97
’crores) due thereon from ist. Ma 1967 to 31st'IVlarch 1987

evy ot unterest 'due 10 non‘settﬂement otf
and condntnons of: Ioans and non- enforcement

e Terms and condutr s"of loans Haynng down thepenod of
o rcpayment ‘of loan and- interest to  be. charged- for“repayme
“in . time' and penal rate: of' mterest;for delayed repayments a

normally prescnbed in the'-sanctno utself

(u) A oan of R 22 lakhs was granted: to Haryana

State Smalﬂ llndustnes nd.*: Export - Corporation - cn -22nd
i : settﬂrng terms and condrtrons of the




78

repayment of the loan. Howevel, in November 1984, it was
decided that the loan would be repayable in seven annual
instalmants with the first instalment becoming due from third
anniversary of the drawal of loan, whereas interest was'pay-
able on 30th June and 31st December each year. Amount
of loan of Rs. 9.43 lakhs, interest of Rs. 9.93 lakhs -at the
"rate of 9 per cent and penal interest of Rs. 5.90 lakhs at
the rate of 11 per cent remained unrecovered till finalisation
of terms and conditions (November 1984).

(i) The Punjab Financial Rules, as applicable to Haryana,-

-provide for charging of interest at penal rate on all overdue
- instalments of principal and interest. Government issued
_instructions (March 1979) to charge penal interest at the rate
of 2 per cent per annum over and above the normal rate of
interest on all overdue instalments of principal and interest
with effect from 1stJune 1979, and to lncorporate a .clause in
" this regard. :

Six loans aggregating Rs. 2.05 crores were sancﬁohed -

by Co-operation and Industries Departments during 1981-82
to 1983-84, but the clause of charging penal interest was  not
provided in the sanctions. This resulted in non-levy of penal
interest of Rs. 62,81 lakhs. In addition, principal of Rs. 1.35

crores and interest of Rs. 7.60 lakhs had also become overdue

(March 1987).

(iii) Sanctions of. loans granted to Haryana State
Electricity Board for Thermo-electric/Hydro-électric schemes and
for repayment of loans to Haryana Urban Development Authority

~provided for charging of penal rate upto two times the rate of
interest in case of default in repayment but Government could
waive the penal interest if it was satisfied with the explana-

tions tendered by the borrowing authorities. In  respect of.

loans to Haryana State -Electricity Board for inter-State trans-

mission . lines, there was a specific provision of rate of penal

interest at the rates of 8.75 per cent to 10.5 percent. However,
loans granted to lrrigation and . Co-operative units, penal
interest was chargeable at the rate of 8.5 per cent to 12.5
per cent. ‘

. Neither the penal rate provision in . respect of loans to

Haryana State Electricity Board was waived by Govetnment
nor penal interest was recovered from the Board. On 139 loans

of Rs. 523.88 crores granted between 1978-79 to 1986-87

i
i
i
}
il
it
|
f
i
i

h[&



LT e weSes e kg o

[ —

3

o i,

S E T

o Department 16 charge='rnterest at.the’ rate‘of 7 per cent.:

: u-to B Ilrrlgatlon and Power.: and Co—operatron Departments ) =
B -.penal interest of Rs 19.01 :crores-(upto"March- 1987) for; default
" in-repaymen of Ioans/rnterest was- chargeable, but was nerther
~worked-out nor-recovery enforced’ ‘by the Government Besrdes
- .overdue* prlncrpal amount of Rs.~21.38::Crores 'an "lnterest ‘of-

o Rs. 70 22 crores. was also ecoverabl rom them

RN Loans are granted by the State Government on strpulated‘
S terms and:‘conditions »and repayment of -loans* “with " interes
S ris regulated. through : hah‘-yearly or yeatly instalments;-as spet
Fically | provnded ‘for.. :Under. the Punjab- Frnancral Rules ‘as

iF: pphcable to: »‘Haryana ‘the. authorlty sanctronrng ‘the: loan may
‘on, default™in" payment of interest . on.'loan ‘or dvance on
frepayment of the prrncnpa ; harge nnterest at pen ’ ’

ccorded by‘vAdmmrstratN ,‘department :
i ed . as 5.5 pe eent

'JSeptember 1983 Thrs resuﬂted in:
( 310 arch‘1987)'

C On thls ~berng vponnted,‘ ‘out (Ma
‘»anance Department directed- (June 1988) rngatron and Powe

g es,: ;
: anctlons that loans: wo_u "‘be deemed 10 have‘--"been drawn
prior-to- the date .of :sanction ‘and interest ‘would: be charged -
faccordnngﬂy nterest:of ‘Rs. 35,033! was worked ut- from th
.-date of actua”, drawal as ‘against the'amount - of:R ‘29 1akh

'upto: March 1987) on the asrs of sanctron

E (m) As per sanc |ons' of 33 loans “to "H
Hectrrcrty Board, rnterest was’ payable haﬂf-yel




80

',Sep'tember and 31st March each year. The interest was, how-

ever, calculated on total number of days upto end of. the
‘year instead of upto: the first half year and the second half
year separately This resulted in short calculation of interest
amounting to Rs. 1. 10-lakhs (during 1982-83 to 1986-87).

(iv) On 18 lbané of Rs.57.30 crores.and 6 loans -of

Rs.3.65 crores, sanctioned (between .April 1982 and June 1986)

to Haryana State Co-operative Supply and Marketing Federation
Limited and-Ha yana Land Reclamation Development Corpora-
tion respectively and repayable within'6 months from the date
of drawal of loan'in a single instalment, interest was chargeable

at 6 per cent to 6.25 per cent with provision of penal interest -
at 8.25 ‘per cent te 8.75 per cent. Althcugh the entire -

amount of loans had been repaid, interest leviable there-
.on had been ‘incorrectly calculated by: charging. interest for
lesser period or allowing excess. rebate for prompt payment
of interest or by non-charging .of penal intereston over due
~ unpaid amounts to the end of March 1987 in these cases.
. - This resulted in short- recovery of interest amounting :to
. Rs. 10.01 Iakhs (mcludlng penal mterest of Rs. 1 49 lakhs) ’

(v) - -A loan of Rs. 3.60 crores, repaya ble by 9th Decembe‘r 3

1985 in a single instalment together with interest, was advan-
ced to Haryana Seeds Development Corporation on 10th June
.1985. - Interest at the rate of 6.25 per cent was chargeable.

‘For prompt payment of loan/interest, rebate in interest. -at -

- 0.25 per cent was admissible.” - In the case of default in

repayments, penal interest at the rate-of 8.75 per cent was

chargeable

; The Corporatlon pald (October 1985 to January 1986)
“the principal of Rs. 2.60 crores and interest of Rs. 11.96 lakhs
in .5 instalments in cash whilée the remaining loan of Rs. one
crore was paid by ‘adjustment against grant of fresh loan of
Rs. one crore on 30th.December 1985. The interest chargeable
to the end of March 1987 actually worked out to Rs. 16.28
lakhs resulting in short recovery of interest of Rs. 4.32 lakhs.

Further, penal interest of Rs. 46 412 was levnable on amount .

of interest short charged

(vi) A loan of Rs: 3.50 crores was granted to Haryana
Seeds. Development Corporatlon on 10th May 1984. It was
repayable within 6 months in a single instalment together with

_interest. The rate- of interest chargeable was 6.25 per cent,
but for prompt repayment of loan/lnterest rebate of. 0.25




s was - llevnabBe

“+ . interest. at. the enhanced rate. | hort chargedl and no

:/-"due amount: o

- The Co oratnon pald' Rs 1 50 mres in cash between :
... October.1984 1o ‘November 1984. leavnn ‘balance of-Rs. two
“-.¢rores as. outstanding.- ‘On’ 3rd. January 1985, Governmen
“. " sanctioned -another-loan’.of: Rs. -two- crores -adjusting:

- - standing balance - 6f loan. glranted in 'May 1984,
. loan was also repayable”. at the end of :6months;’ but ‘it was -
+ repaid in- two:instalments in : January 1985 (Rs --25 lakhs) . and:
~. .March 1985: (Rs 1.75. crores) lnterest due upte 2nd January
»;’,1985 works out to Rs. 10: 74 lakhs whereas it.was: worked ‘ou’

S On thus lbenng pounted out (March“1988) in audnfr 1the .

departmem admmed (April:1988) shart recovery in. ' the ‘above..

three: cases (sub. paras (iv), (v).-and-tvi)).-and directed 'the Corpo:

' rations. to- deposit the balance amount'of_ Rs 1670 Ilakhs (un
Iiudmg pena nterest) . _ v

L (vul) Aloan- of Rs 40 Wakhs was grantedl to Haryana Sta‘te
. ,f‘Ilndustrnall Deve]lopment Corporatlon (HSIDC) .on--21st March
...1984." The: lloan was repayable in 10 equal -annual’ instalment
._"commencnng ‘from'March: 1986 with interest at the rate of 7 per*
o .. cent: - Industries Iepartment however, issued:- “instructions:

.t (September 1984) that ‘on-all léans’ ‘granted to’' HSIDC during
.. '1983-84, the'rate .of interest. would be-12.per cem as. aﬂready
--_fixed by the" Finance - Department in’ November 1983. - But:.
*.. - HSIDC continued to"pay interest at the ' rate ‘of 7-per cent ~‘No

- "action’ was"taken by the- department 10 enfmce n’ecoven'y “ef:

. ‘demanded . amounted. to ‘Rs. 6.68 lakh -(uncludm compound
> nnterest ‘zo tlhe endl of: Marrch 1987) e : ,

53:6 2: 9 Loans to Harrya

to Harryana Agm -Industries . Corporat dlunng years. 1978-7
19.83;-84;whichi -‘were.jeltherrdraw cash \omﬂhrough boo
“adjustment” for. -wiping :out. old loans: or. extmgunshmg interes
o Aliability. | .T_hesefcalrrie - nmpile ‘rate of nnterest of 5:25 per cent

- “jto 6-per cent wuth penal interest provnsuon of 7. 5. per, centto
5 pelrcen in: case of defaullt ﬂn payment The'll ans: were:




V 82;‘".

repayable WIthm 6 months from the date of drawal in a smgle
instalment alongwnh interest. .These loans included five loans
_ amounting to Rs. 3.50 crores (carrying interest of 5.25 per cent
. with penal rate. provision of 7.75 pet cent) dlsbursed in cash
as: per details below . :— :

late of drrawall " Amount of Hoen :

’ . (Incrores of rupees)
1. ‘2nd August 1978 S 1.00
2. 18th November 1980 ' . 0.66
3. - 4th February 1981 . o 0. 50
4. 4thJuly1981t . .1.00 .
5. .23rd October1981 = - . 0.34
'3.50

_The  Corporation neither repaid any pert‘of the loans nor

any amount of the interest due ' thereon. However, to adjust
the above loans, fresh loans were granted by the - State Govern- :

ment repeatedly to wipe out the old loans as under :—

Amount Adﬂusted and re-adjusted- ' Outstandﬁng'

of loan _ on - balance on
(In crores o - 31st March
~of rupees) - R - 1987 -

. 1.00 . 25th February 1981, 12th -  Full amount.

- February 1982, 10th September. .
1982 -and 11th March.1983.

10.66 . 20th July 1981, 10th September  Full amount.

1982, 11th March 1983.

0.50 - 12th February1982,10th Full amount.

September 1982 11th March
1983.

1.00 12th February 1982, 10th ~* Full amount.-

September 1982, 11th ‘March
©1983. . -

034 10th September 1982, - 'Full amount.

3.50

11th March 1983.




o "-Zz 956 subject to. the provrsrons of the
"-".Punjab State: Ald lndustrles -Act, 1935 “and “the.'Rules.made
: ' u - 'schefne, " the :pre-condition. for' the :

is. th‘at the loanee unit :shall -effect::.

oods* manufactured “within- - its/their . -

Government ‘clarified

nndustrral unrts - :

""'Jf'gra'nt of interest free. -loar
-+ all.inter-State  sales. of.

e ;.“including
ch transfers woulld not be"covered
under the Ilndustrnes -:A',t, in-case

consngnment sales or bz
‘under the. scheme Further

' ﬂndustrres .Centre, - Hnsar revealed that 22" [oans. aggregatnng
- Rs. 8. 80 llakhs were granted to 11 mdustnal units dunng 1980

';f"’grant of mterest free: ﬂoans as they"had despatched -manu:
. i-factured goods outside the’ State’ of ‘Haryana ‘for sale on-con
- sighment basis on whlch no Central sales tax . was: pald by the:
~.-.loanees and ‘hence: they ‘were hable “to'refund the’ loan in.lum

isum alongwrth interest-at'the rate of 12 -per. cent Though ir
. ..seme _cases, loan of - Rs;~4159 lakhs :'h o]
e (July 1985. to March 198 the-interest at the rat ‘of 12 pe
 .cent_had not’been cha g ,_and recovered.’ “This:resulted i
. " “non-realisation:of loan amounting to Rs 4 21 lakhs and mterest

ﬁ.of IRs 7. 17 akhs (March 1987) , . o B

' nndustnall

umts




of- recovery of outstandrng seed money/margrn" money as avrears:

t’:.i-of ‘land:"sevenue :under Haryana Pubilic " Moneys (Recovery of-

" Dues) Act, “1979. - Prescribed ‘proformas. for . issuing " nofices -
"0 ‘under the" above Act ‘to -loanees. for”. default in - repaymer‘t of ..

‘_,prmcupal/mterest o mrsutnlrsatron of loan.and tak_mg actlo

;’*-obtaumng recovery certn‘ucate from’ CoBlecto wer ‘;alsoy‘

ing <
: .87.  In .two dsstncts (S;rsa and Hlsar);fthe posmon of B
jprmcrpal/mterest ‘due, -paid’ and “balance out 'of ‘total -amount: "

- of Rs: 41" 86 Jakhs “dishursed ‘to' 740 units was not. furmshed o

RN the other ‘three .districts. (Ambaﬂa ‘Bhiwani, Pampat) ‘out.
of tortal_ amount of Rs.” 77.96 ‘takhs drsbursed to 1,079 units, -
- principal of Rs. 14,78 takhs and interest ‘of Rs. 8.50 takhs: were”
. -due for:recovery- agamst which -recovery’ przncrpab ‘of‘Rs: 4.33:

" lakhs and"interest of ‘Rs..1..77 lakhs.: y - made, ‘leavi

- principal-amount .of : Rs. 10 45" ﬂakhs (71 ‘per cent) :and interes

" of “Rs. 6.73 :lakhs (79 ‘per.- cent). unrecovered (March 1987)

" “from 522 units: Ne action‘was taken to recover he outstandlng'
.dues as: arrears of and revenu B S

(n) An amount of Bs 7 Iakhs was ,drsbursed to 135'
units®- dunng years 1978-80 ‘1o .1986 87 ‘in three=: dis ,_oct oy
‘industries centres’ (Ambala ‘Bhiwani-and Panipat).” These:units. .
.'had ‘ceased ‘to function in the year the loans were-disbursed -
*."and as such whoﬂe amount alongwrth 12 per cent interest was. .-
" recoverable in’ lump: sum. Against - ‘the ‘principal - -amount of
Hs 7 29 laklhs and mterest of Rs. 4. 73 ‘lakhs: due (upto March; u

8 _‘recovered keavung a Ibaﬂance pnncrpal of

* . per-cent) and- interest . of 4 .41 lakhs (93 per- cent) :

L unrecovered (March 1987) No actuon was: taken (March: 1987): (

"'mbatung nnsect pest
districts on " ‘veluntary basis. -
endrture at the rate ‘rangmg, e




... recoverable  from - farimers.’
compﬂetlon of . aerlal spraymg

S y,against foan- ‘amount _f_?’_Rs 99 57 ,Iakhs created by =
S Agncutture Department durlng' 198!
" +in short'creation .of demand of Rs. 5.27 lakh ‘.besrdes recover-',., ‘
".*"able interest of.Rs. 1.35 lakhs: (upto ‘March. 1987) .- An amount”
: 7 Rs: 30:83:lakhs’ (nncludnng interest of Rs: '4.79* lakhs) was', .
L un arrears at the end of lVlarch 1987'.‘ ‘Out.of above, mterest’: of .= .

‘be ginning of the year,. mterest due'for*"recovery
~and the balance outstandlng forrecovery. at “thi g
. year,. were~ not- rnamtalned properly by t '
outstariding  arrears-of - interest in. respect of “loans" could"%ﬁ

~ be: ascertained. ‘However, a’ test:check of records maintained ;.
< .in the field offices  of: departments of ‘Co-operation, Agncult" re e
. -and “Industries revealed.: the foﬂlow g posmon' cta. - ¢

T prnncrpall/rnterest S

e '(aﬁ) n Co operatnon Department, jthe ﬂoans-were granted T
tor running: Central :.Co-operative - Consumers Stores in' Haryana = | "
-durrng Years'»1963-64 to. 1981-82.". In fivedistricts; principal™- - -

“of Rs:.13.64 lakhs. and* interest of»'Rs 12.18" llalkhs was - 0 ST
~due-.‘as on- 31st. March 1987. - 0Out’ of" thns, prmcnpall of o

Rs..10:08" lakhs (74 per cent) an Jinterest of -Rs. 6.03:
ol (50 per"ent) were outstandmg or. ‘more- than 20 years

utstandmg Ioans (tacc f) grante ;to farmers ‘u e]r‘
ILand lmprovement Loans -Acts of 1883-and 1884 for: purchase L
. ‘f.ief agracuﬂtural rnputs were recoverahle ‘as arrears _of. Iland revenue’ e




86

~by revenue authorltles ‘In four districts, it was ‘noticed that -

. a sum of Rs. 4.42 crores ‘(including interest of Rs 47 .68 lakhs)

_was recoverable at.the end of March 1987. " Out of above:
interest, ‘a- sum - of Rs. 11.76 lakhs (25 per cent) was Iymg

unrecovered for 15 to 35 years.

(¢) ‘Incase of loans granted under State Aid to ﬂndustrles
“Act, 1935,.a .sumof ‘Rs. 48.80 lakhs (including .interest of

Rs. 20. 95 lakhs) was in arrears '(as on 31st March 1987).

in. seven units, out of which Rs. 40.72 lakhs (including

- interest of Rs. 17.24 lakhs) were.  in arrears smce .1950- 51 v

onwards |n five unlts

(d) ‘In respect of loans granted by Iri'igation Depaftment,,

an amount of Rs. 98.98 -crores (including interest of Rs. 12.82
- crores) was outstanding at the end of March 1987 against
Haryana State Minor Irrlgatlon (Tubewells) Corporatlon

(uu) As per the accounts of loans granted to mumcnpahtxes_

and improvement trusts, detailed accounts of which are kept

by Accountant General (A & E), huge amounts. of loans and:

interest thereon were overdue for recovery at the end of
year, as detaxled below — . .

At the end o Amoum of prmcupaﬂ © 'Amount of
of the year in arrears A - - interest in’
. : : arrears
o . (In crores of rupees) .

1982-83 o . 33.71 . - 0,92

- 1983-84 - B7.07 S 1,30
1984-85 T 80,04 o 1.75
1985-86 . 109.21 ) - 2.37
1986-87 139.70 -~ 3.00

The above points: were reported to Government in June
1988; their reply has not been -received (December 1988).

A—INDUSTRIES
(Mines and Minerals)
6.3, Non recoverv/short recovery of myaﬁty

Under the Punjab Minor Minerals Concessxon Rules, 1964

as applicable to Haryana, a brick-kiln owner is required to pay '




reipepinyrigl

i
il
¥
i
4

__1 984 -85 to 1986 87 were nelther“ submrtted by 211 brtck-' S
- owners 'to-the department nor were these: réturns -called: forby.
U the department One bnck-krln owner drd not pay any royalty T

: »pard royaﬂty amountrng to Rs 1 9
“by the+department without: verrfynng ) D
“in. audit of the rrecords in ithe offices  of -the  Distr ct Food and’, ...
“Supplies . Controllers, ,
‘jand-._November,1987.)-th'at' 2196 crores bricks and 90.15 lakhs - .~

SR ‘during 1984-85 to " 198687  on 'which’ royalty -amounting to -
/Rs. 668 lakhs Vwas _payab e:

‘;"November 1987) in-audit, the ‘department recovered (between;‘ L
wJuly: 1986 and May. 1988) Rs. ’ﬂ_ 38" Ilakhs Vand unntnated. action. .~ -~ .7

e 7”7n0t submutted regularﬂy by 35 brlck knln owners 10 the depart- L :
e ment nor'were these returns callled for by the department The;:f'.v' R

:V"-He ls'alsorequued to’ submlt 10 the department quarterly/half-, Lo
~“yearly returns showing quantities of - minor“minerals (brick earth) DS
,_extracted byl hrm from ‘the’ Ieased area: or number of ‘ brrcks Id e

owever, revealed -(between March 1986 - - .~ -

brick-bats” were reported - -as soldw by. 211 -brick- klﬂn owners' ol

Royalty, thus, reallused short . Vn

on the omrssron' benng pomted;out (M ‘ch ',:.1"986 and .

V 1-:‘wh|ch w s“accepted by the department wrthout venfymg s "

A scrutrny rn audrt of the reco ds ‘in“the- offr,

On thrs beung pounted out in -audit” (Iecember 1986)

L department recovered (between January ‘ﬂ ~and- March ‘1



: The.cases were xreported tof‘"’. \ ‘b
i1986 and; May- 1988 ;thew reply has -not

Q(March 1988 and JuKy 1 988) on bemg. pomted out
few. ether cases are: given' b

lndustrnes _Department allletted u_ndust’nal sheds in

ffthe undustnal estate,_Ambala in- 1976"

jletter, the ‘allottees - were required. 1o ‘pay.- 20 per cent of -the
;;-cost of sheds fuxed by Government Aas. securlty and baian‘ce

“the. enhanced. rate of 9 per.cent per
_jpenod of defauﬂt .

he belated payments i
Iecembetr'

: on jssnon' beung pomted out (March 198‘ a
f-the departmhe_nt yecovercd (June 1988) Bs. . 6476 and stated'?-

,the deed Under the Muneralls Concessnon
. interest-at. 15 per cent.per. annum . is: chargeabl
) fdefault in, payment S0 Ilong as the"

eposﬂ*edl the :
,stnpulated

oyalty in.respect -of- silica- sand quarries by-




. lln three casesnnvollvnng non -recovery. of contract money/ ‘
rmtelrest ‘an‘=amount *of Rs. 45, 700 was recove ed" (Apnl 1987
.Vnd Janu_ar 1988) on i d out.in -

here W ess: -
_han Rs 10, 000) . short/non-recovery of - interest amountmg
‘to Rs 43, 779 ‘was accepted_ by the: departmem and he amount~

fanﬂnng:ﬂ': Sl
rom 20 to 40 per centof‘? S




00

" pay) is recoverable ‘from him upto four months. " In case of
" non-vacation of the accommodation within four months, market

rent is to be charged,. besides initiating eviction’proceedings in

the court.~ Further, rent at prescribed rates. is recoverable in
‘respect of fans installed and mamtamed at the cost of Govern-
ment in resrdentlal burldmgs . .

Although two Government emp'loyees posted at de"did -

not vacate the Government accommodation -allotted to them
within the prescnbed 21 days from -the dates of their transfer

. to other stations in Séptember 1985 and June 1986, the
- department did not recover rent at penal rate for the perrods.

- of overstay. Besides, rent for fans was also not  recovered.
from them; Penal rent and rent for fans not reahsed amounted ‘

-to Rs. 22,582.

_ On the omission. benng pomted .out (August 1987) |n"

- audit, the department  recovered (between August 1987 and

- November 1987) Rs. 7,414 in one case and stated (May 1988) .-
that ‘efforts were being made to recover -the balance " amount of -
" ~Rs. 15,168. Further report has not been recelved (December

1988).

. The case was- reported to Government in. September 1 987
therr reply has not been recelved (December 1988)

' _ 6 8. Non recoverv/short recovery of rent

Under the Punjab Civil Services Rules, as apphcable in’-

- Haryana, any offlcraloccupylng/retammg Government accommo-’
. ‘dation unauthorisedly is required to pay penal rent for the period
. of such occupation. Further, as per Government instruc-

- tions issued in February 1983, the Corporations and other -
~autonomous bodies were to pay rent . at market rates in respect .

~of Government residential buildings allotted to the State
Government employees on deputation with them. For this

. purpose, the ‘concerned Public Weorks Division was required.
... to send rent rolls by way of demand notice. : -

In respect of Government accommodation at Panchkula, ‘

- allotted to two - State Government employees on deputatnon to

. Boards, rent rolls were issued at normal rates of deduction ins-.

_ tead of at market rent. Further, from one Government emp-
loyee rent ‘amounting to Rs. 8,095 was not recovered due to

" unauthorised . retention of Government ‘quarters “at. ‘Medical: -
. Campus; Sonepat. The mistakes resulted in-non- recovery/short _

- recovery of rent amounting to Rs. 17,416.




AR On the mrstakes berng pornted out (Aprrl, 986 and May T
s .1987) in-audit,: the- department recovered (bétwenh. July 1987

= and- June- -1988) - 10,727, ‘Report on recovery of - the :
_balance amount of Rs 6 6897has not. been recerved (Decem,

The case was report. ] to;Govern‘ment in: May 1988 ther
i reply has not‘ been recerv d (December 1988) .

o se.

B As per provrsronsr he Punrab Crvr Servrce iRules ‘a8
-....applicableto Haryana, every Government employee (other., th Yo e
- Class IV Goverrnment’ employee and: employess . .entitled to, rent
free . accommodatron) .occupying. "Government resrdentra
‘quarter-.with separate - water- ‘conhection, is - requrred to- pa
e water charges as fixed by the Public¢ Health" Department ... “The
“.- -department Prescribed *; (Novembe W 971) recovery of water-
"« charges” between . one- half and one:and :a’ half ‘per cent of the ..
-~ salary dependrng upon the sarary drawn by the Govemment'
offrcral every month subject to mrnrmum of Rs 5 per mont

986) in audr

S Cross verrfrcatron (Septembe of the records_‘ L
".,m Pubhc Health and- ‘Buildings‘and-:Roads" Divisions, Narnaul, -
7 revealed that water charges’ amountrng to Rs. 13,604 had not. -
 been’ realised from the Government ‘sefvants - in’ respect of resi~; -

. dential accommodation” ovided to: them dunng thg: .perrod from'
e Februar 984 to Marc 1986 .

On the - omrssron» eing. pornted out (November 1986) rn
; audrt the'.department . stated * (April 1987) that 'the" bills - of
.. water charges had. been. rarsed .and: _recovery.of Rs. 2,088 was -
- “reported in ‘March 1988’ Report on-'recovery of - the' ‘balance’

amount of Rs. H 516 has not been recerved (December 1988)

e ‘The case' was reported to Governrnent rn January 19875‘: :
i--‘ﬂtherr reply has' not been recelved (De‘cember 1988)

c—co OPER, ,THON

6:@@ Dncorroct appﬂreatnon of rate of audnt foo

Under the Pumab Co-Operatrvef" Socretres IRules,'ﬂ%:B as
Hyaryana, every co operat: e: socrety,'




92

to the Government a jfee for the audit of its accounts for each

-co-operative  year. in accordance with .the scale fixed by the

department. From the co-operative year 1979-80, fee forthe

_ .concurrent audit was prescribed at 5 per cent of net profit
- subject- to a minimum of -Rs. 4,000.and ‘Rs. 6,000 in respect

. of co—operatrve marketing society:and co-operative marketrng;“

cum- processmg socrety respectlvely

In the offlce of Assistant Reglstrar Co- operetrve‘ Societies,

Panlpat fee for the concurrent audit of three co-operative.
marketing-cum-processing societies for. the co-operative years.

1979-80 to 1985-86 was levied and recovered at the rate of

. Rs. 4,000 against the prescribed rate of Rs. 6,000 per annum. -
~ This resulted in fee being realised-short by Rs. 22 000

On the mrstake belng pomted out (February 1988) in

audlt the - department recovered (between March 1988 and -

May 1988) Rs. 8,000 from two societies and stated (June 1988)
that efforts were being made to.recover . the: balance amount
of Rs. 14,000. Further report has not been received -(December
1988)'. ‘ C o - : ‘

The case was reported to Government in April 1988 their -

. reply has not been recelved (December 1988)

6.11. Short '_recovery of audnt»fee o

Under the Punjab Co-Operatrve Societies Rules,“1963, as
- applicable in Haryana, every co-operative society s liable to pay

., audit fee as prescribed by Government for audit of its annualv

" accounts by the auditors of the Co-operation Department.  The

- feeis charged as a specified percehtage of the net profrt of the.

societies subject to certam mmlmum and maxrmum limits. .

‘In the offices of the Assrstant Reglstrars of Co operatlve
Societies, Panipat, Sonepat, Fatehabad, Karnal and Jind, audit"

fee from 108 societies was recovered on the basis of net profits
reflected in the accounts for the co-operative years .1983-84
to 1986-87 before these were audited by the department

- - . Later, on completion ‘of audit of accounts of the societies bet-

ween June 1984 and October 1986, additional fee amounting

to Rs. 60,806 became recoverabue on the basis. of audited

~ figures of profit, but the_ same was not demanded.




: On t.e.omlsswn ng . p pril:
and February- 1988). in jit; the - -department” recovered (bet-
‘Wween July 1986 andrk, arc» 1 988) R .27, 560 from 52 soc1et|es




:



. APPENDIX




o












|




